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ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. First Revised Page 18 
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels Original Page 18 
VI. DISCONTINUANCE OF EAS 
 
 A. The Company will discontinue service from specific EAS routes between exchanges as a 

result of a survey as set forth following: 
 
  1. Company has received petition or petitions representing at least 20% of the 

customers from one of the affected exchanges or at least 10% of the customers in 
each of the affected exchanges, requesting that the Company conduct a survey to 
determine whether EAS should be discontinued. 

 
   If prior surveys have been conducted in the affected exchanges, at least two years 

shall have elapsed since the last survey before an additional survey is initiated. 
 
  2. A minimum of 50% of the combined total customers in the affected exchanges must 

vote.  Then, at least two thirds (66 2/3%) of the combined total customers in the 
affected exchanges voting, must vote to discontinue such service. 

 
  3. The survey cards will be returned by the customers to the Secretary of the Public 

Service Commission for validation and tabulation.  The Public Service Commission 
will advise the Company of the survey results and, if the appropriate requirements 
are met, the Company will then discontinue such service, together with the 
appropriate EAS Rate Component, as soon as is practicable.  

 
 

(CT) 

 
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 27, 2001 BY: Richard D. Lawson January 26, 2002 
 State Executive, External Affairs 
 319 Madison 
 Jefferson City, MO  65101 

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



IX . DISCONTINUANCE OF EAS

P .S .C . MO .-No . 22 Section 16

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY

	

Oriv.nal. Page 18)
OF MISSOURI

SEP 1_? 1-c2

A . The Company will discontinue service from specific EAS routes betweeYi
exchanges as a result of a survey as set forth following :

1 . Company has received petition or petitions representing at least 20%
of the customers from one of the affected exchanges or at least 10%
of the customers in each of the affected exchanges, requesting that
the Company conduct a survey to determine whether EAS should be
discontinued .

If prior surveys have been conducted in the affected exchanges, at
least two years shall have elapsed since the last survey before an
additional survey is initiated .

2 . A minimum of 50% of the combined total customers in the affected
exchanges must vote . Then, at least two thirds (66 2/3%) of the
combined total customers in the affected exchanges voting, must vote
to discontinue such service .

3 . The survey cards will be returned by the customers to the Secretary
of the Public Service Commission for validation and tabulation . The
Public Service Commission will advise the Company of the survey
results and, if the appropriate requirements are met, the Company
will then discontinue such service, together with the appropriate EAS
Rate Component, as soon as is practicable .
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BY: John L . Roe
Vice President - Administration
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5454 West 110th Street

Overland Park, Kansas 66211
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Reserved for Future Filing 
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(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Eighth Revised Page 5. 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155
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Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 19 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Third Revised Page 19 
       

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS  
 
VII. TERM DISCOUNT PLAN (TDP) 
 
 A. GENERAL 
 
  1. A Term Discount Plan (TDP) provides business customers, who have five (5) or more 

lines/trunks at the same location and billed under a single bill or who have five (5) or more 
lines/trunks at different locations and billed under a single bill, with discounted rates for flat 
rated Business One Party lines and Trunks.  Fewer than five (5) lines/trunks billing under a 
single bill are not eligible for the TDP rates, regardless of whether the customer in total 
subscribes to five (5) or more lines/trunks.  The discount on Local Exchange Service Rate 
Component does not apply for the EAS Rate Component.  Local Measured Service 
lines/trunks are not eligible for this plan. 

 
  2. Business One Party lines and Trunks may be ordered under a TDP for fixed periods of two 

(2) years and three (3) years. 
 
  3. The customer must specify the length of the initial service period at the time the service is 

ordered. 
 
  4. At the end of the TDP commitment period the customer may subscribe to a new TDP at 

discounts on the prevailing rates as set forth in VII.C. following.  If the customer does not 
specify renewal terms in writing 90 days prior to the expiration of the TDP, the commitment 
period and the discount in effect at the time of expiration will automatically be extended for 
12 months.  The customer can terminate service at the end of the minimum commitment 
period with no penalty or obligation to continue the service. 

 
  5. Rate increases or decreases will automatically be applied to the monthly term plan rates for 

the remaining term of the TDP.  If a Company initiated rate increase causes the services 
under the TDP to increase by 10% or more annually, then the customer may cancel the TDP 
without incurring termination liability charges provided the customer notifies the Company 
within 30 days after the effective date of the rate increase. 

 
  6. The customer can extend TDP commitment periods at any time during the term of the plan, 

up to a maximum of three years.  The number of remaining months in the original term plan 
will apply toward the new term plan selected. 
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(T) 
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ISSUED:   EFFECTIVE: 
October 26, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry November 25, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 19 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Second Revised Page 19 
       

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS  
 
VII TERM DISCOUNT PLAN (TDP) 
 
 A. GENERAL 
 
  1. A Term Discount Plan (TDP) provides business customers, who have five (5) or more 

lines/trunks at the same location and billed under a single bill or who have five (5) or more 
lines/trunks at different locations and billed under a single bill, with discounted rates for 
Business One Party lines and Trunks.  Fewer than five (5) lines/trunks billing under a single 
bill are not eligible for the TDP rates, regardless of whether the customer in total subscribes 
to five (5) or more lines/trunks.  The discount on Local Exchange Service Rate Component 
does not apply for the EAS Rate Component. 

 
  2. Business One Party lines and Trunks may be ordered under a TDP for fixed periods of two 

(2) years and three (3) years. 
 
  3. The customer must specify the length of the initial service period at the time the service is 

ordered. 
 
  4. At the end of the TDP commitment period the customer may subscribe to a new TDP at 

discounts on the prevailing rates as set forth in VII.C. following.  If the customer does not 
specify renewal terms in writing 90 days prior to the expiration of the TDP, the commitment  
period and the discount in effect at the time of expiration will automatically be extended for 
12 months.  The customer can terminate service at the end of the minimum commitment 
period with no penalty or obligation to continue the service. 

 
  5. Rate increases or decreases will automatically be applied to the monthly term plan rates for 

the remaining term of the TDP.  If a Company initiated rate increase causes the services 
under the TDP to increase by 10% or more annually, then the customer may cancel the TDP 
without incurring termination liability charges provided the customer notifies the Company 
within 30 days after the effective date of the rate increase. 

 
  6. The customer can extend TDP commitment periods at any time during the term of the plan, 

up to a maximum of three years.  The number of remaining months in the original term plan 
will apply toward the new term plan selected. 
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ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
November 1, 2006 BY: Darlene N. Terry December 1, 2006 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 CANCELLED 

November 25, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. Second Revised Page 19 
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels First Revised Page 19 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
VII. (Reserved for future filing) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

(CT) 

 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 27, 2001 BY: Richard D. Lawson January 26, 2002 
 State Executive, External Affairs 
 319 Madison 
 Jefferson City, MO  65101 

December 1, 2006
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS
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BY: John L . Roe

	

August 19, 1994
Vice President - Administration

5454 West 110th Street
Overland Park, Kansas 66211
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OPTIONAL EXTENDED AREA SERVICE

	

n

ISSUED :

P .S .C . MO .-No . 22 Section 16

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS

1 . Two way Extended Area Service is provided between Lake Lotawana and
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Exchanges which are included in
the Southwestern Bell Telephone Company Kansas City Metropolitan Wide
Area Service plan, at the option of Lake Lotawana customers . This
service is limited to one-party line customers only .

Each Subscriber to this service will be provided with a Southwestern
Bell Kansas City alphabetical directory without charge .

Subscribers are also entitled to a standard free listing in the
Southwestern Bell Kansas City directory .
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5454 West 110th Street

Overland Park, Kansas 66211
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Reserved for Future Filing 
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(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Fourth Revised Page 6. 

 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 19.1 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Original Page 19.1 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS  
  
VII. TERM DISCOUNT PLAN (TDP) (Continued)  
  
 B. TERMINATION LIABILITY CHARGES  
  
  1. If a business customer under a Term Discount Plan (TDP) disconnects any portion of the 

Business One Party lines and Trunks TDP service prior to the expiration of the TDP, then a 
Termination Liability Charge will apply to those services that are disconnected.  The 
Termination Liability Charge will be a one-time charge equal to the sum of 50% of the 
payments for the remainder of the TDP.  Should a customer drop below the line/trunk 
minimum requirement, the customer will no longer qualify for the TDP, and the remaining 
lines/trunks will default to the standard month-to-month rates effective with the disconnect 
date. 

 

  
 C. DISCOUNTS  
  
           Two Years Three Years  
  
  1. Business One Party Line (flat rated) 10% 15% (T) 
  
  2. Business Trunk (flat rated) 10% 15% (T) 
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED:   EFFECTIVE: 
October 26, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry November 25, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a Embarq Original Page 19.1 
       

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS  
  
VII TERM DISCOUNT PLAN (TDP) (Continued)  
  
 B. TERMINATION LIABILITY CHARGES  
  
  1. If a business customer under a Term Discount Plan (TDP) disconnects any portion of the 

Business One Party lines and Trunks TDP service prior to the expiration of the TDP, then a 
Termination Liability Charge will apply to those services that are disconnected.  The 
Termination Liability Charge will be a one-time charge equal to the sum of 50% of the 
payments for the remainder of the TDP.  Should a customer drop below the line/trunk 
minimum requirement, the customer will no longer qualify for the TDP, and the remaining 
lines/trunks will default to the standard month-to-month rates effective with the disconnect 
date. 

 

  
 C. DISCOUNTS  
  
           Two Years Three Years  
  
  1. Business One Party Line 10% 15%  
  
  2. Business Trunk 10% 15%  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
November 1, 2006 BY: Darlene N. Terry December 1, 2006 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 CANCELLED 

November 25, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Twenty-Sixth Revised Page 7. 
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ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 20 (C) 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Third Revised Page 20 (C) 
 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
VIII. RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE  
 
IX. LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) 
 
 A. Application and Regulations 
 
  1. Customers will have under this tariff offering the option of subscribing to Local 

Measured Service which provides for measured calling to all points within the existing 
non-toll calling area. 

 
  2. Business and residence one-party customers will have the option of maintaining their 

current telephone service or changing to local measured service. 
 
  3. Normal service connection charges for existing customers will not apply for one 

customer conversion to and/or from the local measured service offering within the six 
month period commencing with the offering date of LMS in an exchange.  Any 
conversion to or from LMS in excess of this allowance will be billed at the following 
rates. 

 
 Simple customers $10.25 
 
 Complex customers $14.70 
 
  4. All customer lines equipped for outward calling at a given location must be arranged 

for local measured service.  Group billing shall be provided on rotary and PBX trunks. 
 
  5. Local usage charges will not apply to calls to the Company Business Office or Repair 

Service, Long Distance Carrier Access Trunks or for Emergency Service as found in 
the local exchange telephone directory. 

 
  6. Local measured service will not be provided for Foreign Exchange, Payphone Line 

Service, and Centrex lines. 
 
  7. Local Measured Service access line charges are billed one month in advance with 

usage charges billed under the bulk bill plan one month in arrears.  Optional detail 
billing is available at an additional charge as specified under C.3.c. of this tariff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

(Z) 
 

(Z) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
February 27, 2008 BY:  Darlene N. Terry March 28, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. Third Revised Page 20 
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels Second Revised Page 20 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
VIII. LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) 
 
 A. Application and Regulations 
 
  1. Customers will have under this tariff offering the option of subscribing to Local 

Measured Service which provides for measured calling to all points within the 
existing non-toll calling area. 

 
  2. Business and residence one-party customers will have the option of maintaining 

their current telephone service or changing to local measured service. 
 
  3. Normal service connection charges for existing customers will not apply for one 

customer conversion to and/or from the local measured service offering within the 
six month period commencing with the offering date of LMS in an exchange.  Any 
conversion to or from LMS in excess of this allowance will be billed at the following 
rates. 

 
 
 Simple customers $10.25 
 
 Complex customers $14.70 
 
  4. All customer lines equipped for outward calling at a given location must be arranged 

for local measured service.  Group billing shall be provided on rotary and PBX 
trunks. 

 
  5. Local usage charges will not apply to calls to the Company Business Office or 

Repair Service, Long Distance Carrier Access Trunks or for Emergency Service as 
found in the local exchange telephone directory. 

 
  6. Local measured service will not be provided for Foreign Exchange, Payphone Line 

Service, and Centrex lines. 
 
  7. Local Measured Service access line charges are billed one month in advance with 

usage charges billed under the bulk bill plan one month in arrears.  Optional detail 
billing is available at an additional charge as specified under C.3.c. of this tariff. 

 
 
 

 
 

(CT) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 27, 2001 BY: Richard D. Lawson January 26, 2002 
 State Executive, External Affairs 
 319 Madison 
 Jefferson City, MO  65101 

CANCELLED 
March 28, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS)

A .

	

Application and Regulations

ISSUED :
January 26, 2000

P .S .C . MO .-No . 22 Section 16

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC .

	

Second Revised Page 20
d/b/a SPRINT

	

Cancels First Revised Page 20

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS

Simple customers

	

$10 .25

Complex customers

	

$14 .70

sm U 16r

	

mf~s75

	

G~~PA

RECD JAN 26 2000

1 . Customers will have under this tariff offering the option of
subscribing to Local Measured Service which provides for
measured calling to all points within the existing non-toll
calling area .

2 . Business and residence one-party customers will have the
option of maintaining their current telephone service or
changing to local measured service .

3 . Normal service connection charges for existing customers will
not apply for one customer conversion to and/or from the local
measured service offering within the six month period
commencing with the offering date of LMS in an exchange . Any
conversion to or from LMS in excess of this allowance will be
billed at the following rates .

4 . All customer lines equipped for outward calling at a given
location must be arranged for local measured service . Group
billing shall be provided on rotary and PBX trunks .

5 . Local usage charges will not apply to calls to the Company
Business Office or Repair Service, Long Distance Carrier
Access Trunks or for Emergency Service as found in the local
exchange telephone directory .

6 . Local measured service will not be provided for Foreign
Exchange, Payphone Line Service, and Centrex lines .

	

(CT)

7 . Local Measured Service access line charges are billed one
month in advance with usage charges billed under the bulk bill
plan one month in arrears . Optional detail billing is
available at an additional charge as specified under C .3 .c . of
this tariff .

CANCEL LRD

JAN 2 6 2002
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Jefferson City, MO 65101
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UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY
OF MISSOURI

XI . LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS)

ISSUED :

A .

	

Application and Regulations

P .S .C . MO .-No . 22 Section 16

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS._� `;,

JUL =3 c-33

1 . Customers will have under this tariff offering the option of
subscribing to Local Measured Service which provides for measured
calling to all points within the existing non-toll calling area .

2 . Business and residence one-party customers will have the option of
maintaining their current telephone service or changing to local
measured service .

3 . Normal service connection charges for existing customers will not
apply for one customer conversion to and/or from the local
measured
service offering within the six month period commencing with the
offering date of LMS in an exchange . Any conversion to or from
LMS
in excess of this allowance will be billed at the following
rates .

Simple customers

	

$10 .25

Complex customers

	

$14.70

First Revised Page 20
Cancels Original Page 20

4 . All customer lines equipped for outward calling at a given
location must be arranged for local measured service . Group
billing shall be provided on rotary and PBX trunks .

5 . Local usage charges will not apply to calls to the Company
Business Office or Repair Service, Long Distance Carrier Access
Trunks or for Emergency Service as found in the local exchange
telephone directory .

6 . Local measured service will not be provided for Foreign Exchange,
Public and Semi-public Service, and Centrex lines .

	

(CT)

7 . Local Measured Service access line charges are billed one month in
advance with usage charges billed under the bulk bill plan one
month in arrears . Optional detail billing is available at an
additional charge as specified under C .3 .c . of this tariff .

CANCELLED

	

FILED

MAR 2 4 2000
By ~A

	

R Pao
Public Service Commission

July 15, 1993

	

MISSOURI

	

BY : John L . Roe
Vice President - Administration

5454 West 110th Street
Overland Park, Kansas

	

66211

.NG 116 1 ,333

:̂40. PUBLIC SERVICE CQvt?4,
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August 16, 1993



GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY
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Application and Regulations

4 .

P .S .C . MO .-No . 22 Section 16

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS
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XI . LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS)

1 . Customers will have under this tariff offering the option of
subscribing to Local Measured Service which provides for measured
calling to all points within the existing non-toll calling area .

2 . Business and residence one-party customers will have the option of
maintaining their current telephone service or changing to local
measured service .

3 . Normal service connection charges for existing customers will not
apply for one customer conversion to and/or from the local measured
service offering within the six month period commencing with the
offering date of LMS in an exchange . Any conversion to or from LM
in excess of this allowance will be billed at the follMR~

Simple customers

	

$10.25

	

BUG v199 ~~

Complex customers

	

$14 .70
1"

All customer lines equipped for outward calling at A

	

rbin
,
location

must be arranged for local measured service . Group billing shall be
provided on rotary and PBX trunks .

5 . Local usage charges will not apply to calls to the Company Business
Office or Repair Service, Long Distance Carrier Access Trunks or for
Emergency Service as found in the local exchange telephone directory .

6 . Local measured service will not be provided for Foreign Exchange,
Public and Semi-public Service, and Advanced Business Connection
(ABC) lines .

7 . Local Measured Service access line charges are billed one month in
advance with usage charges billed under the bulk bill plan one month
in arrears . Optional detail billing is available at an additional
charge as specified under C .3 .c . of this tariff .
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ISSUED :

	

EFFECTIVE :
September 17, 1992

	

BY : John L . Roe
Vice President - Administration

	

NOV 7

	

19925454 West 110th Street
Overland Park, Kansas 66211
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Embarq Missouri, Inc. Sixteenth Revised Page 21 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 

Reserved for Future Filing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Eighth Revised Page 8. 
(M1) Material previously found on this page now appears on Twenty-Sixth Revised Page 7. 
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ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155
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Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifteenth Revised Page 21 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Fourteenth Revised Page 21 

 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 

 
IX. LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd) 
 
 B. Offered in those Missouri exchanges where it is technologically and economically feasible. 
 
 C. Rates and Charges 
  
  All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service. 
 
     RATE GROUPS  
 
  I   II   III   IV  
 1. BUSINESS 
 
  One Party 
 

Ferrelview   $16.50  
Jefferson City    $17.25 
Kearney   $16.50  
Lebanon   $16.25  
Norborne $15.00    
Platte City   $16.50  
Rolla    $17.75 
St. Robert   $16.50  
Waynesville   $16.50  
All Other Exchanges $13.57 $14.19 $15.03 $16.05 

 
 Trunk 
 

Ferrelview   $20.56  
Jefferson City    $23.05 
Kearney   $20.56  
Lebanon   $20.56  
Norborne $16.72    
Platte City   $20.56  
Rolla    $23.05 
St. Robert   $20.56  
Waynesville   $20.56  
All Other Exchanges $17.55 $19.23 $21.58 $24.20 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 18, 2008 BY:  Darlene N. Terry January 30, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourteenth Revised Page 21 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Thirteenth Revised Page 21 

 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 

 
IX. LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd) 
 
 B. Offered in those Missouri exchanges where it is technologically and economically feasible. 
 
 C. Rates and Charges 
  
  All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service. 
 
     RATE GROUPS  
 
  I   II   III   IV  
 1. BUSINESS 
 
  One Party 
 

Ferrelview   $15.06  
Jefferson City    $15.70 
Kearney   $15.06  
Lebanon   $14.71  
Norborne $13.63    
Platte City   $15.06  
Rolla    $16.05 
St. Robert   $15.06  
Waynesville   $15.06  
All Other Exchanges $13.57 $14.19 $15.03 $16.05 

 
 Trunk 
 

Ferrelview   $20.56  
Jefferson City    $23.05 
Kearney   $20.56  
Lebanon   $20.56  
Norborne $16.72    
Platte City   $20.56  
Rolla    $23.05 
St. Robert   $20.56  
Waynesville   $20.56  
All Other Exchanges $17.55 $19.23 $21.58 $24.20 

 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material previously appearing on this page now appears on Original Page 21.0.1. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 
 
 
 
(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(T) (I) 
 
(M) 

 
 
 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 3, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry January 30, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
January 30, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Thirteenth Revised Page 21 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Twelfth Revised Page 21 

 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 

 
IX. LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd) 
 
 B. Offered in those Missouri exchanges where it is technologically and economically feasible. 
 
 C. Rates and Charges 
 
  All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service. 
 
     RATE GROUPS  
 
  I   II   III   IV  
 1. BUSINESS 
 
  One Party 
 

Ferrelview   $15.06  
Kearney   $15.06  
Norborne $13.63    
Platte City   $15.06  
Rolla    $16.05 
St. Robert   $15.06  
Waynesville   $15.06  
All Other Exchanges $13.28 $13.88 $14.71 $15.70 

 
 Trunk $16.72 $18.32 $20.56 $23.05 
 
  RESIDENCE 
 
  One Party 
 

Buckner  $10.45   
Ferrelview   $10.90  
Jefferson City    $11.35 
Kearney   $10.90  
Lake Lotawana  $10.45   
Lebanon   $10.90  
Norborne $10.15    
Oak Grove   $10.90  
Odessa   $10.90  
Platte City   $10.90  
Pleasant Hill   $10.90  
Rolla    $11.35 
Weston  $10.45   
All Other Exchanges $10.17 $10.47 $10.92 $11.37 

 
 Trunk $ 7.85 $ 8.53 $ 9.39 $10.49 
 
 
 
 
 
(M)  Material previously appearing on this page now appears on Original Page 21.1. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
  
 

 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

 
(M) 
(D) 
(D) 

 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 2, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commision

CANCELLED 
January 30, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



 

 

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Twelfth Revised Page 21 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Eleventh Revised Page 21 

 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
IX. LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd) 
 
 B. Offered in those Missouri exchanges where it is technologically and economically feasible. 
 
 C. Rates and Charges 
 
  All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service. 
 
  1. BUSINESS  RATE GROUPS 
 
  I   II   III   IV  
  One Party 
 Non-Competitive Exchanges $13.28 $13.88 $14.71 $15.70 
  Competitive Exchanges  
 Group A* N/A N/A  14.71 15.70 
 Group B* 13.63 N/A 15.06  16.05 
 Trunk  16.72 18.32  20.56 23.05 
 
  RESIDENCE  
 
  One Party 
 Non-Competitive Exchanges $10.17 $10.47 $10.92 $11.37 
  Competitive Exchanges 
 Group A* 10.15 10.45 10.90 11.35 
 Group B* 10.15 10.45 10.90 11.35 
 Trunk 7.85 8.53 9.39 10.49 
 
  2. Usage charges which consider frequency, duration, and time-of-day are in addition to 

the basic access line charge. 
 
  3. Rates for calls within the existing non-toll calling area. 
 
   a. Distance 1st MOU Add'l MOU 
 
    Exchange  $ .04 $ .01 
    1-14 miles .04 .01 
    15-28 miles .05 .02 
    Over 28 miles .06 .03 
 
   b. Time of Day Discounts 
 
    For calls placed in the below listed time periods, discounted charges will apply 

as described: 
    PERCENT 
 TIME DISCOUNT 
 Evening (5 p.m. - 11 p.m.) 20% 
 Night (11 p.m. - 8 a.m.) 35% 
 Weekend (8 a.m. Sat. - 5 p.m. Sun.) 35% 
 
* Competitive Exchange Group classifications may vary between residence and business services.  See Section 

16.X, Page 23 for a complete listing of Competitive Exchanges. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 
 
 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 1, 2006 BY:  Darlene N. Terry January 15, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 CANCELLED 

September 1, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



  P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
EMBARQ MISSOURI, INC. Eleventh Revised Page 21 
d/b/a EMBARQ Cancels Tenth Revised Page 21 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
IX. LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd) 
 
 B. Offered in those Missouri exchanges where it is technologically and economically feasible. 
 
 C. Rates and Charges 
 
  All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service. 
 
  1. BUSINESS  RATE GROUPS
 
  I   II   III   IV  
  One Party 
 Non-Competitive Exchanges $13.28 $13.88 $14.71 $15.70 
  Competitive Exchanges  
 Group A* N/A N/A $14.71 $15.70 
 Group B* $13.63 N/A $15.06 $16.05 
 Trunk  $16.72 $18.32 $20.56 $23.05 
 
  RESIDENCE  
 
  One Party 
 Non-Competitive Exchanges $10.15 $10.45 $10.90 $11.35 
  Competitive Exchanges 
 Group A*                                      $10.15        $10.45 $10.90 $11.35 
 Group B* $10.15        $10.45 $10.90 $11.35 
 Trunk $ 7.85 $ 8.53 $ 9.39 $10.49 
 
  2. Usage charges which consider frequency, duration, and time-of-day are in addition to 

the basic access line charge. 
 
  3. Rates for calls within the existing non-toll calling area. 
 
   a. Distance 1st MOU Add'l MOU
 
    Exchange  $ .04 $ .01 
    1-14 miles .04 .01 
    15-28 miles .05 .02 
    Over 28 miles .06 .03 
 
   b. Time of Day Discounts
 
    For calls placed in the below listed time periods, discounted charges will apply 

as described: 
    PERCENT 
 TIME DISCOUNT
 Evening (5 p.m. - 11 p.m.) 20% 
 Night (11 p.m. - 8 a.m.) 35% 
 Weekend (8 a.m. Sat. - 5 p.m. Sun.) 35% 
 
* Competitive Exchange Group classifications may vary between residence and business services.  See 

Section 16.X, Page 23 for a complete listing of Competitive Exchanges. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(CT) 
(CT) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(CT) 
(CT) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(AT) 
(AT) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 29, 2006 BY:  Chad Eckhart July 31, 2006 
 Vice President – Regulatory Affairs 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, KS  66251 

 
IO-2006-0551

January 15, 2007



TO-2006-0375

July 31, 2006



May 1, 2006



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.  Eighth Revised Page 21 
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels Seventh Revised Page 21 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
IX.  LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd) 
 
 B. Offered in those Missouri exchanges where it is technologically and economically feasible. 
 
 C. Rates and Charges 
 
  All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service. 
 
  1. BUSINESS  RATE GROUPS 
 
 I II III IV 
  One Party 
 Non-Competitive Exchanges $13.63 $14.23 $15.06 $16.05 
  Competitive Exchanges 
  Norborne $13.63 
 Kearney $15.06 
 Rolla $16.05 
 Trunk   $16.72 $18.32 $20.56 $23.05 
 
  RESIDENCE  
 
  One Party 
 Non-Competitive Exchanges $10.40 $10.70 $11.15 $11.60 
  Competitive Exchanges 
   Norborne $10.40 
  Kearney $11.15 
   Rolla $11.60 
 Trunk  $7.85 $8.53    $9.39 $10.49 
 
  2. Usage charges which consider frequency, duration, and time-of-day are in addition to 

the basic access line charge. 
 
  3. Rates for calls within the existing non-toll calling area. 
 
   a. Distance 1st MOU Add'l MOU 
 
    Exchange  $ .04 $ .01 
    1-14 miles  .04 .01 
    15-28 miles  .05 .02 
    Over 28 miles .06 .03 
 
   b. Time of Day Discounts 
 
    For calls placed in the below listed time periods, discounted charges will apply 

as described: 
    PERCENT 
 TIME DISCOUNT 
 Evening (5 p.m. - 11 p.m.) 20% 
 Night (11 p.m. - 8 a.m.) 35% 
 Weekend (8 a.m. Sat. - 5 p.m. Sun.) 35% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(R) (CT) 
   

 
 

(R) (CT) 
 
 
 
 
 

(R) (CT) 
 
 
 

(R) (CT) 
 
 
 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 3, 2004 BY:  Richard D. Lawson January 18, 2005 
 State Executive, External Affairs 
 319 Madison 
 Jefferson City, MO  65101 

schwam
January 18, 2006

schwam




ISSUED :
October 31, 2003

b.

	

Time of Day Discounts

m'aseaud Public

P.S.C . MO.-No . 22 Section 16

	

REC'U OCT 31 2003

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF Service Comr-iission

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC .

	

Seventh Revised Page 21
d/b/a SPRINT

	

Cancels Sixth Revised Page 21

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS

IX.

	

LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd)

B.

	

Offered in those Missouri exchanges where it is technologically and economically feasible .

C.

	

Ratesand Charges

All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service.

a.

	

Distance

	

1st MOU

	

Add'I MOU

Exchange $ .04 $ .01

1-14 miles

	

.04

	

.01

15-28 miles

	

.05

	

.02

Over 28miles

	

.06

	

.03

CANCEIM)

JAN 1 8 2005'

S~1__
13Y(J'r

. .

Public S
Nice

%01Tmthsien

For calls placed in the below listed time periods, discounted charges will apply
as described :

PERCENT
TIME

	

DISCOUNT

Evening (5 p.m. -11 p.m.)

	

20%
Night (11 p.m. -8a.m.)

	

35%
Weekend (8 a.m . Sat. - 5 p.m. Sun.)

	

35°10

EFFECTIVE:
BY: Richard D. Lawson

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101

	

MISIAbuti Put& 1 7 2004

service O©Mt1110a1OfL

iTa r"~-©aa
R

	

;AN`
.

"~' ZWO

1. BUSINESS RATE GROUPS

1 11 III IV

One-Party $13.92 $14.52 $15.35 $16.34 (R)

Trunk $16.72 $18.32 $20.56 $23.05 (1)

RESIDENCE

One-Party $10.58 $10.88 $11.35 $11.79 (R)

Trunk $7.85 $8.53 $9.39 $10.49 (1)

2. Usage charges which consider frequency, duration, and time-of-day are in addition to
the basic access line charge .

3. Rates for calls within the existing non-toll calling area.



P.S.C . MO.No. 22 Section 16

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC .

	

Sixth Revised Page 21
dlbla SPRINT

	

Cancels Fifth Revised Page 21

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS

IX.

	

LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd)

B .

	

Offered in those Missouri exchanges where it is technologically and economically feasible.

C .

	

Rates and Charges

All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service .

1 .

Missouri Public

RECD sEP 0 2 2003

Service Commission

2 .

	

Usage charges which consider frequency, duration, and time-of-day are in addition to
the basic access line charge .

3.

	

Rates for calls within the existing non-toll calling area.

a .

	

Distance

	

1stMOU

	

Add'I MOU

Exchange $ .04 $ .01

1-14 miles

	

.04

	

.01

15-28 miles

	

.05

	

-02

Over 28 miles

	

.06

	

.03

b.

	

Time of Dav Discounts

CANCELLED

JAN 1 7 2004

13Y ~ -~h~

	

,missfoRpvbli6 S WIT

For calls placed in the below listed time periods, discounted charges will apply
as described :

PERCENT
TIME

	

DISCOUNT

Evening (5 p.m . -11 p.m .)

	

20%
Night (11 p.m . - 8 a.m.)

	

35%
Weekend (8 a.m . Sat . - 5 p.m . Sun.)

	

35%

ISSUED:

	

EFFECTIVE :
August 29, 2003

	

Richard D . Lawson

	

December 18, 2003
State Executive, External Affairs

319 Madison
Jefferson City, MO 65101

	

IMissou(9 PL17liO
SOrVIC^ C=Pnt!.i;Slt;r-

lT- 0"4- iB4
FILM- 0EG "8 2003

BUSINESS RATE GROUPS

I 11 III IV

One-Party $13.93 $14.53 $15.36 $16.35 (1)
Trunk $15.49 $16.97 $19.04 $21 .35

RESIDENCE

One-Party $10.59 $10.89 $11.36 $11.80 (1)
Trunk $7.27 $7.90 $8.70 $9.72



October 25, 2002

P.S.C . MO.No. 22 Section 16

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Missouri Pubrio

RECD OCT 2 5 2002

40

	

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC .

	

SeNICP,Fgc~mevlmdlpgeo21t
d/b/a SPRINT

	

Cancels Fourth Revised Page 21

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS

IX .

	

LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd)

B .

	

Offered in those Missouri exchanges where it is technologically and economically feasible .

C .

	

Rates and Charges

All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service .

1 .

	

BUSINESS

	

RATE GROUPS

I

	

II

	

III

	

IV

One-Party

	

$12.43

	

$ 13.03

	

$ 13.86

	

$14.85 (I )
Trunk

	

$15.49

	

$ 16.97

	

$ 19.04

	

$21.35 (I )

RESIDENCE

One-Party

	

$ 9.09

	

$ 9.39

	

$ 9.86

	

$ 10.30

	

(I )
Trunk

	

$ 7.27

	

$ 7.90

	

$ 8.70

	

$ 9.72

	

(I )

2.

	

Usage charges which consider frequency, duration, and time-of-day are in addition to
the basic access line charge .

3 .

	

Rates for calls within the existing non-toll calling area.

a .

b .

	

Time of Day Discounts

For calls placed in the below listed time periods, discounted charges will apply
as described :

TIME

	

DISCOUNT
PERCENT

CAMLFD

DEC 1 8 2003

Pubfib le ri9o -Crnssiofl

Evening (5 p .m . - 11 p .m .)

	

20%
Night (11 p.m . - 8 a.m .)

	

35%
Weekend (8 a.m . Sat . - 5 p .m. Sun .)

	

35%

Mires® ri P"hlia
~e~PYtfrileei~

IT-- 03- of4
DEC 1 8 200--

ISSUED:

	

EFFECTIVE :
BY: Richard D . Lawson

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101 DEC 18 2002

Distance 1st MOU Add'I MOU

Exchange $ .04 $ .01

1-14 miles 04 .01

15-28 miles .05 02

Over 28 miles .06 03



P .S.C . MO.-No . 22 Section 16

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.

	

Fourth Revised Page 21
d/b/a SPRINT

	

-

	

-

	

Cancels Third Revised Page 21

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS

IX.

	

LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd)

	

(CT)

B.

	

Offered in those Missouri exchanges where it is technologically and economically feasible .

C .

	

Rates and Charges

All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service .

1 .

	

BUSINESS

	

RATE GROUPS

I

	

II

	

III

	

IV

2 .

	

Usage charges which consider frequency, duration, and time-of-day are in addition to
the basic access line charge .

3 .

	

Rates for calls within the existing non-toll calling area .

a .

	

Distance

	

1st MOU

	

Add'I MOU

Exchange $ .04 $ .01

1-14 miles

	

.04

	

.01

15-28 miles

	

.05

	

.02

Over 28 miles

	

.06

	

.03

b.

	

Time of Day_Discounts

For calls placed in the below listed time periods, discounted charges will apply
as described :

PERCENT
TIME

	

DISCOUNT

Evening (5 p.m . - 11 p.m.)

	

20%
Night (11 p.m . - 8 a.m.)

	

35%
Weekend (8 a .m . Sat . - 5 p.m. Sun .)

	

35%

IVlissog Publie
Service

	

mmeslon

RECD DEC 2 7 2001

CANCELLED

DEC 1 8 2002
5

PuVib
Gel(S~a~~~

d+, r

ISSUED :

	

EFFECTIVE :
December 27, 2001

	

BY: Richard_D . Lawson

	

January 26, 2002
State Executive, Extemal Affairs

319 Madison

	

Missouri Public
Jefferson City, MO 65101

FILED JAN 2 6 2002

Service Commission

One-Party $10.93 $ 11 .53 $ 12.36 $13.35
Trunk $14.35 $ 15.72 $ 17.63 $19.77

RESIDENCE

One-Party $ 7.59 $ 7.89 $ 8.36 $ 8.80
Trunk $ 6.74 $ 7.32 $ 8.06 $ 9.00



SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.
d/b/a SPRINT

XI .

	

LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd)

B.

	

Offered in those Missouri exchanges where it is technologically and economically
feasible.

R
C.

	

Rates and Charges

ISSUED:
October 26, 2001

All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service

	

JAN 2 6 2002

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS

P.S.C . MO.No. 22 Section 16

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

Evening (5 p.m . - 11 p.m.)

	

20%
Night (11 p.m. -8a.m .)

	

35%
Weekend (8 a.m. Sat . - 5 p.m. Sun.)

	

35%

Missouri Public

RECD OCT 2 6 2001

Service Commission
Third Revised Page 21

Cancels Second Revised Page 21

2.

	

Usage charges which consider frequency, duration, and time-of-day are in
addition to the basic access line charge .

3 .

	

Rates for calls within the existing non-toll calling area .

a .

b .

For calls placed in the below listed time periods, discounted charges will
apply as described :

PERCENT
TIME

	

DISCOUNT

EFFECTIVE :
BY: Richard D . Lawson

	

December 11, 2001
State Executive, External Affairs

	

Missouri Public
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101
FILED DEC 11 2001

Q2-2 51
Service COhnrbissiorti

BUSINESS

I

RATE

u

GROUPS

'111

'7
at"le ~ ce Camtrisr:an

SSOURI

One-Party $10.93 $11.53 $12.36 $13.35 (CR)
Trunk $14.35 $15.72 $17.63 $19.77

RESIDENCE

One-Party $ 7.59 $ 7.89 $ 8.36 $ 8.80 (CR)
Trunk $ 6.74 $ 7.32 $ 8 .06 $ 9.00

Distance 1st MOU Add'] MOU

Exchange $ .04 $ .01

1-14 miles .04 .01

15-28 miles .05 .02

Over 28 miles .06 .03

Time of Day Discounts



as described :

P.S .C . MO-No. 22 Section 16

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC .

	

Second Revised Page 21
d/b/a SPRINT

	

Cancels First Revised Page 21

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS Missouri Public
XI .

	

LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd)
RECD AUG 1 7 2001

B.

	

Offered in those Missouri exchanges where it is technologically and economically feasible .

C .

	

Rates and Charges

	

Service Commission

All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service .

	

(AT)

1 .

	

BUSINESS

	

RATE GROUPS

I

	

II

	

III

	

IV

One-Party

	

$ 9.58

	

$10.18

	

$11.01

	

$12.00
Trunk

	

$12.31 $13.49 $15.12 $16 .96

RESIDENCE

One-Party

	

$ 6.18

	

$ 6.48

	

$ 6.95

	

$ 7.39
Trunk

	

$ 6.74

	

$ 7.32

	

$ 8.06 '

	

$ 9.00

2 .

	

Usage charges which consider frequency, duration, and time-of-day are in addition to
the basic access line charge .

3 .

	

Rates for calls within the existing non-toll calling area .

	

,

a.

b.

For calls placed in the below listed time periods, discounted charges will apply

PERCENT
TIME

	

DISCOUNT

Evening (5 p.m. - 11 p.m.)
Night (11 p.m . - 8 a.m.)
Weekend (8 a.m . Sat . - 5 p .m . Sun .)

20°/Missouri Public
35%
35MLED S EP 1 7 2001
Service Commission

ISSUED:

	

EFFECTIVE:
August 17, 2001

	

BY: Richard D . Lawson

	

September 17, 2001
State Executive, External Affairs

319 Madison
Jefferson City, MO 65101

Distance 1st MOU Add'I MOU 010011
Exchange $ .04 $ .01

?-*~
1-14 miles .04

1 A'
01 ©EC

.rJ-Dmccnsr''on
15-28 miles 05 02 Nbrtc..' ~

~,t:B
WS$OVR1

16
Over 28 miles .06 03

Time of Day Discounts



SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.

	

First Revised Page 21
d/b/a SPRINT

	

Cancels Original Page 21

XI .

	

LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd)
RECD OCT 2 7 2000

B.

	

Offered in those Missouri exchanges where it is technologically and economically feasible .

C .

	

Rates and Charges

1 .

	

BUSINESS

	

RATE GROUPS

	

(CR) (DT)

One-Party

	

$ 9.58

	

$10.18

	

$11.01

	

$12.00
Trunk

	

$12.31 $13.49 $15.12 $16.96

RESIDENCE

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS

	

M1sstr( Public,
Servio4 ®fY1miss10r1

as described :

P.S.C . MO.No. 22 Section 16

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

One-Party

	

$ 6.18

	

$ 6.48

	

$ 6.95

	

$ 7.39
Trunk

	

$ 6.74

	

$ 7.32

	

$ 8.06

	

$ 9.00

	

CR)

2 .

	

Usage charges which consider frequency, duration, and time-of-day are in addition to
the basic access line charge .

3 .

	

Rates for calls within the existing non-toll calling area .

a .

b .

For calls placed in the below listed time periods, discounted charges will apply

PERCENT
TIME

	

DISCOUNT

Evening (5 p.m. - 11 p .m.)
Night (11 p.m . - 8 a.m.)
Weekend (8 a.m. Sat . - 5 p.m . Sun.)

20%

	

M(ss%r( Public
35%SerV 00

	

411'Irr11®®I®rf
35%

FILED DEC 112000
" ISSUED:

	

EFFECTIVE:
October 27, 2000

	

BY: Richard D. Lawson

	

December 11, 2000
State Executive, External Affairs

319 Madison
Jefferson City, MO 65101

(DT)

Distance 1st MOU Add'I MOU
('%'ANCE1-I-F-[)

Exchange $ .04 $ .01

1-14 miles .04 .01 SEP 1�7~ 2001

15-28 miles 05 .02
'uUYtO :.d;n'1CG C~rnrrdsslol

MISSOURI
Over 28 miles 06 .03

Time of Day Discounts



P .S .C . MO .-No . 22 Section 16

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY

	

!;rig, rial_ Page~21
OF MISSOURI

C . Rates and Charges

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS

XI .

	

LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd)

charges will apply as described :

Evening (5 p .m . - 11 p .m .)

	

20%
Night (11 p .m . - 8 a .m .)

	

35%
Weekend (8 a .m . Sat . - 5 p .m . Sun .)

	

35%

CANCELLED

SEP 17 1992

P.

B . Offered in those Missouri exchanges where it is technologically and
economically feasible .

1 . Basic access line rates will be 55 percent of the individual
residence or business line or trunk rate . Customers outside the
base rate area are charged any applicable zone charges . Zone
charges are not subject to discount .

2 .

	

Usage charges which consider frequency, duration, and time-of-day
are in addition to the basic access line charge .

3 . Rates for calls within the existing non-toll calling area .

a . Distance

	

1st MOU

	

Add'1 MOU

Exchange

	

$ .04

	

$ .01

1-14 miles

	

.04

	

.01

15-28 miles

	

.05

	

.02

Over 28 miles

	

.06

	

.03

b . Time of Day Discounts

For calls placed in the below listed time periods, discounted

PERCENT
TIME

	

DISCOUNT

. DI
tKPal

Public 5aU

fvice
COm

miSSiOn
NOV

	

:~ 1992

018. M;LV

	

GOi:iiUl .
ISSUED :

	

EFFECTIVE :
September 17, 1992

	

BY: John L . Roe

	

omw
Vice President - Administration

	

NOV 7

	

19925454 West 110th Street
Overland Park, Kansas 66211



 

 

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 21.0.1 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Second Revised Page 21.0.1 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 

Reserved for Future Filing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Seventh Revised Page 9. 

(C) 
 

(M) 
(N) 

(M) 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 21.0.1 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels First Revised Page 21.0.1 

 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 

 
IX. LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd) 
 
 C. Rates and Charges 
 
  All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service. 
   
     RATE GROUPS  
 
  I   II   III   IV  
  
  1.  (Cont’d) 
 
  RESIDENCE 
 
  One Party 
 

Buckner  $14.00   
Ferrelview   $16.00  
Ft. Leonardwood   $16.00  
Jefferson City    $16.00 
Kearney   $15.00  
Lake Lotawana  $14.00   
Lebanon   $15.00  
Norborne $14.00    
Oak Grove   $15.00  
Odessa   $15.00  
Platte City   $15.00  
Pleasant Hill   $15.00  
Rolla    $16.00 
St. Robert   $16.00  
Waynesville   $16.00  
Weston  $14.00   
All Other Exchanges $10.39 $10.70 $11.16 $11.62 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
February 27, 2008 BY:  Darlene N. Terry March 28, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



 

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 21.0.1 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Original Page 21.0.1 

 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 

 
IX. LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd) 
 
 C. Rates and Charges 
  
  All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service. 
   
     RATE GROUPS  
 
  I   II   III   IV  
  
  1.  (Cont’d) 
 
  RESIDENCE 
 
  One Party 
 

Buckner  $14.00   

Ferrelview   $16.00  
Ft. Leonardwood   $16.00  
Jefferson City    $16.00 
Kearney   $15.00  
Lake Lotawana  $14.00   
Lebanon   $15.00  
Norborne $14.00    
Oak Grove   $15.00  
Odessa   $15.00  
Platte City   $15.00  
Pleasant Hill   $15.00  
Rolla    $16.00 
St. Robert   $16.00  
Waynesville   $16.00  
Weston  $14.00   
All Other Exchanges $10.39 $10.70 $11.16 $11.62 

 
 Trunk 
 

Buckner  $8.53   
Ferrelview   $9.39  
Jefferson City    $10.49 
Kearney   $9.39  
Lake Lotawana  $8.53   
Lebanon   $9.39  
Norborne $7.85    
Oak Grove   $9.39  
Odessa   $9.39  
Platte City   $9.39  
Pleasant Hill   $9.39  
Rolla    $10.49 
Weston  $8.53   
All Other Exchanges $8.24 $8.95 $9.85 $11.01  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(T) 

(I) 
 

 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 18, 2008 BY:  Darlene N. Terry January 30, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commision

CANCELLED 
March 28, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a Embarq Original Page 21.0.1 

 
LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 

 
IX. LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd) 
 
 C. Rates and Charges 
  
  All monthly local exchange rates include Touch Tone Service. 
   
     RATE GROUPS  
 
  I   II   III   IV  
  
  1.  (Cont’d) 
 
  RESIDENCE 
 
  One Party 
 

Buckner  $10.45   
Ferrelview   $10.90  
Jefferson City    $11.35 
Kearney   $10.90  
Lake Lotawana  $10.45   
Lebanon   $10.92  
Norborne $10.15    
Oak Grove   $10.90  
Odessa   $10.90  
Platte City   $10.90  
Pleasant Hill   $10.90  
Rolla    $11.35 
Weston  $10.45   
All Other Exchanges $10.39 $10.70 $11.16 $11.62 

 
 Trunk 
 

Buckner  $8.53   
Ferrelview   $9.39  
Jefferson City    $10.49 
Kearney   $9.39  
Lake Lotawana  $8.53   
Lebanon   $9.39  
Norborne $7.85    
Oak Grove   $9.39  
Odessa   $9.39  
Platte City   $9.39  
Pleasant Hill   $9.39  
Rolla    $10.49 
Weston  $8.53   
All Other Exchanges $8.24 $8.95 $9.85 $11.01 

 
(M) Material now appearing on this page previously appeared on Thirteenth Revised Page 21. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 (T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  (I) 
 
 
 
 (T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M)(T) (I) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 3, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry January 30, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
January 30, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



 

 

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 21.1 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Original Page 21.1 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 

Reserved for Future Filing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Tenth Revised Page 11. 
 

(C) 
 

(M) 
(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 
 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a Embarq Original Page 21.1 

 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
IX. LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd) 
 
 C. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
  2. Usage charges which consider frequency, duration, and time-of-day are in addition to 

the basic access line charge. 
 
  3. Rates for calls within the existing non-toll calling area. 
 
   a. Distance 1st MOU Add'l MOU 
 
    Exchange  $ .04 $ .01 
    1-14 miles .04 .01 
    15-28 miles .05 .02 
    Over 28 miles .06 .03 
 
   b. Time of Day Discounts 
 
    For calls placed in the below listed time periods, discounted charges will apply 

as described: 
    PERCENT 
 TIME DISCOUNT 
 Evening (5 p.m. - 11 p.m.) 20% 
 Night (11 p.m. - 8 a.m.) 35% 
 Weekend (8 a.m. Sat. - 5 p.m. Sun.) 35% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material now appearing on this page previously appeared on Twelfth Revised Page 21. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 
 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 2, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



 

 

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 22 (C) 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels First Revised Page 22 (C) 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 

Reserved for Future Filing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Tenth Revised Page 11. 

(C) 
 

(M) 
(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. First Revised Page 22 
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels Original Page 22 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
IX. LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd) 
 
 C. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 
 
  3. (Cont'd) 
 
   c. Additional charges 
 
    The following charges are in addition to the basic usage charge. 
 
     Detail billing showing all calls 
     placed from customer, per call 
      (optional) .03 
 
 

 
 

(CT) 

 
 
 
 
ISSUED:  EFFECTIVE: 
December 27, 2001 BY: Richard D. Lawson January 26, 2002 
 State Executive, External Affairs 
 319 Madison 
 Jefferson City, MO  65101 

 

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



C . Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

3 . (Cont'd)

P .S .C . MO .-No . 22 Section 16

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY

	

Original page 22
OF MISSOURI

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS

XI .

	

LOCAL MEASURED SERVICE (LMS) (Cont'd)

c . Additional charges

The following charges are in addition to the basic
usage charge .

Detail billing showing all calls
placed from customer, per call
(optional)

	

.03

JAN 2 6 2002

11c 'e ~)'--
:.:jn

WSSOUR1

SEP 17 1992

oV 71992

{li0 . FO"l.1d 3*.': _-. ' .'iceE C(3iIit9 .
ISSUED :

	

EFFECTIVE :
September 17, 1992

	

BY: John L . Roe
Vice President - Administration

	

NOV 7

	

1992
5454 West 110th Street

Overland Park, Kansas 66211



 

 

 P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Thirteenth Revised Page 23 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Twelfth Revised Page 23 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 

Reserved for Future Filing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Sixteenth Revised Page 12. 

(C) 
 

(M) 
(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Twelfth Revised Page 23 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Eleventh Revised Page 23 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
X. COMPETITIVE EXCHANGES 
 

The following exchanges are classified as competitive: 
 
 A. Residence 
 

Appleton City (9) 
Blackburn (9) 
Blairstown (9) 
Brazito (9) 
Buckner (4) 

Butler (9) 
Calhoun (9) 
California (9) 
Camden Point (9) 
Centertown (9)  

Centerview (9) 
Chilhowee (9) 
Clarksburg (9) 
Clinton (9) 
Coal (9) 
Cole Camp (9) 
Craig (9) 
Dearborn (9) 
Deepwater (9) 
Edgerton (9) 
 

Eugene (9) 
Fairfax (9) 
Ferrelview (2) 

Ft. Leonard Wood (6) 

Green Ridge (9) 
Hardin (9) 
Harrisonville (9) 
Henrietta (9) 
Holden (9) 
Holt (9) 
Hopkins* (9) 
Houstonia (9) 
Ionia (9) 
Jefferson City (3) 

Kearney (1) 

King City (9) 
Kingsville (9) 
Lake Lotawana (4) 

Lebanon (5) 

Leeton (9) 
 

Lexington (9) 
Lincoln (9) 
Lone Jack (8) 

Malta Bend (9) 
Maryville (9) 
Missouri City (9) 
Montrose (9) 
Mound City (9) 
New Bloomfield (9) 
Newburg (9) 
Norborne (1)  

Oak Grove (4)  
Odessa (4) 

Orrick (9) 
Otterville (9) 
Pickering (9) 
Platte City (2) 

Pleasant Hill (4) 

Richland (9) 
Rolla (1)  
 

Russellville (9) 
St. Robert (6)  
St. Thomas (9) 
Salem (7) 

Smithton (9) 
Strasburg (9) 
Sweet Springs (9) 
Syracuse (9) 
Taos (9) 
Tarkio (9) 
Tipton (9) 
Urich (9) 
Warrensburg (9) 
Warsaw (9) 
Waverly (9) 
Waynesville (6) 

Wellington (9) 
Weston (2) 

Windsor (9) 

All services in competitive exchanges are eligible for exchange-specific pricing.  When exchange-
specific rates do apply, those competitive exchanges with rates that differ from those of non-competitive 
exchanges will be listed for that given service.  It is therefore possible for the competitive exchange 
listings to vary by service. 
 
(1) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to MO PSC Order of December 4, 2003, in Case  
 No. IO-2003-0281. 
(2) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0092, effective August 28, 2005. 
(3) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2006-0375, effective May 1, 2006. 
(4) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0551, effective July 31, 2006. 
(5) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0028, effective August 30, 2007. 
(6) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0147, effective December 6, 

2007. 
(7) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0380, effective July 3, 2008. 
(8) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2009-0061, effective October 28, 

2008. 
(9) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2009-0061, effective November 

28, 2008. 
 
* Includes North Hopkins, Iowa 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 28, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry November 28, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TO-2009-0160 YI-2009-0300

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



 P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Eleventh Revised Page 23 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Tenth Revised Page 23 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
X. COMPETITIVE EXCHANGES 
 

The following exchanges are classified as competitive: 
 
 A. Residence 
 
  Buckner (4) Oak Grove (4) 

  Ferrelview (2) Odessa (4) 

  Ft. Leonard Wood (6) Platte City (2) 

  Jefferson City (3) Pleasant Hill (4) 
  Kearney (1) Rolla (1) 
  Lake Lotawana (4) St. Robert (6) 
  Lebanon (5) Salem (7) 

  Lone Jack (8)  Waynesville (6) 
  Norborne (1)  Weston (2) 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All services in competitive exchanges are eligible for exchange-specific pricing, except for those services 
otherwise specified in Section 51 of this Tariff.  When exchange-specific rates do apply, those 
competitive exchanges with rates that differ from those of non-competitive exchanges will be listed for 
that given service.  It is therefore possible for the competitive exchange listings to vary by service. 
 
(1) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to MO PSC Order of December 4, 2003, in Case  
 No. IO-2003-0281. 
(2) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0092, effective August 28, 2005. 
(3) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2006-0375, effective May 1, 2006. 
(4) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0551, effective July 31, 2006. 
 

(5) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0028, effective August 30, 2007. 
(6) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0147, effective December 6, 

2007. 
(7) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0380, effective July 3, 2008. 
(8) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2009-0061, effective October 28, 

2008. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 2, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry November 1, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

CANCELLED 
November 28, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

TO-2009-0160 YI-2009-0300



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision 
TO-2009-0061

CANCELLED 
November 1, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Ninth Revised Page 23 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Eighth Revised Page 23 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
X. COMPETITIVE EXCHANGES 
 

The following exchanges are classified as competitive: 
 
 A. Residence 
 
  Buckner (4) Odessa (4) 

  Ferrelview (2) Platte City (2) 

  Ft. Leonard Wood (7) Pleasant Hill (4) 
  Jefferson City (3) Rolla (1) 
  Kearney (1) St. Robert (7) 
  Lake Lotawana (4) Salem (8) 
  Lebanon (6) Waynesville (7) 

  Norborne (1)  Weston (2) 

  Oak Grove (4)   

   
 B. Business 
 

Buckner (8) Platte City (2) 
Ferrelview (2) Pleasant Hill (8) 
Jefferson City (3) Rolla (1) 

Kearney (1)   St. Robert (2) 
Lebanon (5)   Salem (8) 
Norborne (1) Warrensburg (7) 

Oak Grove (8)   Waynesville (2) 
Odessa (8) 

 
All services in competitive exchanges are eligible for exchange-specific pricing, except for those services 
otherwise specified in Section 51 of this Tariff.  When exchange-specific rates do apply, those 
competitive exchanges with rates that differ from those of non-competitive exchanges will be listed for 
that given service.  It is therefore possible for the competitive exchange listings to vary by service. 
 
 
 
(1) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to MO PSC Order of December 4, 2003, in Case  
 No. IO-2003-0281. 
(2) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0092, effective August 28, 2005. 
(3) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2006-0375, effective May 1, 2006. 
(4) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0551, effective July 31, 2006. 
(5) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2007-0301, effective March 10, 2007. 
(6) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0028, effective August 30, 2007. 
(7) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0147, effective December 6, 

2007. 
(8) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0380, effective July 3, 2008. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 30, 2008 BY:  Darlene N. Terry July 30, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 28, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
 

TO-2008-0380

CANCELLED 
July 30, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Seventh Revised Page 23 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Sixth Revised Page 23 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
X. COMPETITIVE EXCHANGES 
 

The following exchanges are classified as competitive: 
 
 A. Residence 
 
  Buckner (4) Oak Grove (4) 

  Ferrelview (2) Odessa (4) 

  Ft. Leonard Wood (7) Platte City (2)  
  Jefferson City (3) Pleasant Hill (4) 
  Kearney (1) Rolla (1) 
  Lake Lotawana (4) St. Robert (7) 
  Lebanon (6) Waynesville (7) 

  Norborne (1)  Weston (2) 

   
 B. Business 
 

Ferrelview (2) Platte City (2) 
Jefferson City (3) Rolla (1) 

Kearney (1)   St. Robert (2) 
Lebanon (5)   Warrensburg (7) 
Norborne (1)   Waynesville (2) 
   

All services in competitive exchanges are eligible for exchange-specific pricing, except for those services 
otherwise specified in Section 51 of this Tariff.  When exchange-specific rates do apply, those 
competitive exchanges with rates that differ from those of non-competitive exchanges will be listed for 
that given service.  It is therefore possible for the competitive exchange listings to vary by service. 
 
(1) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to MO PSC Order of December 4, 2003, in Case  
 No. IO-2003-0281. 
 
(2) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0092, effective August 28, 2005. 
 
(3) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2006-0375, effective May 1, 2006. 
 
(4)  Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0551, effective July 31, 2006. 
 
(5) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2007-0301, effective March 10, 2007. 
 
(6) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0028, effective August 30, 2007. 
 
(7) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0147, effective December 

6, 2007. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
November 6, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry December 6, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service CommisionTO-2008-0147

CANCELLED 
July 3, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Sixth Revised Page 23 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Fifth Revised Page 23 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
X. COMPETITIVE EXCHANGES 
 

The following exchanges are classified as competitive: 
 
 A. Residence 
 
  Buckner (4) 

  Ferrelview (2) 
  Jefferson City (3) 
  Kearney (1) 

  Lake Lotawana (4) 

  Lebanon (6) 

  Norborne (1) 
  Oak Grove (4)  
  Odessa (4) 

  Platte City (2) 
  Pleasant Hill (4) 
  Rolla (1) 
  Weston (2) 

 

 B. Business 
 
  Ferrelview (2) 

Jefferson City (3) 
Kearney (1) 
Lebanon (5) 
Norborne (1) 
Platte City (2) 
Rolla (1) 
St. Robert (2) 
Waynesville (2) 

 
All services in competitive exchanges are eligible for exchange-specific pricing, except for those 
services otherwise specified in Section 51 of this Tariff.  When exchange-specific rates do apply, 
those competitive exchanges with rates that differ from those of non-competitive exchanges will 
be listed for that given service.  It is therefore possible for the competitive exchange listings to 
vary by service. 
 
(1) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to MO PSC Order of December 4, 2003, in Case  
 No. IO-2003-0281. 
 
(2) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0092, effective August 28, 2005. 
 
(3) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2006-0375, effective May 1, 2006. 
 
(4)  Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0551, effective July 31, 2006. 
 
(5) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2007-0301, effective March 10, 2007. 
 
(6) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0028, effective August 30, 2007. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 2, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commision

CANCELLED 
December 6, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifth Revised Page 23 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Fourth Revised Page 23 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
X. COMPETITIVE EXCHANGES 
 

The following exchanges are classified as competitive: 
 
 A. Residence 
 

Group A   Group B 
 
Jefferson City(3)   Ferrelview(2) 
Buckner(4)    Kearney(1) 
Lebanon(6)    Norborne(1) 
Lake Lotawana(4)   Platte City(2) 
Oak Grove(4)     Rolla(1) 
Odessa(4)    Weston(2) 
Pleasant Hill(4)    

 
 B. Business 
 

Group A    Group B 
 

Jefferson City(3)  Ferrelview(2) 
Lebanon(5)   Kearney(1) 
     Norborne(1) 
     Platte City(2) 
      Rolla(1) 
     St. Robert(2) 
     Waynesville(2) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to MO PSC Order of December 4, 2003, in Case  
 No. IO-2003-0281. 
 
(2) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0092, effective August 28, 2005. 
 
(3) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2006-0375, effective May 1, 2006. 
 
(4)  Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0551, effective July 31, 2006. 
 
(5) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2007-0301, effective March 10, 2007. 
 
(6) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0028, effective August 30, 

2007. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
July 31, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry August 30, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service CommisionTO-2008-0028 

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 23 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Third Revised Page 23 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
X. COMPETITIVE EXCHANGES 
 

The following exchanges are classified as competitive: 
 
 A. Residence 
 

Group A   Group B 
 
Jefferson City(3)   Ferrelview(2) 
Buckner(4)    Kearney(1) 
Lake Lotawana(4)   Norborne(1) 
Oak Grove(4)     Platte City(2) 
Odessa(4)    Rolla(1) 
Pleasant Hill(4)   Weston(2) 

 
 B. Business 
 

Group A    Group B 
 

Jefferson City(3)  Ferrelview(2) 
Lebanon(5)   Kearney(1) 
     Norborne(1) 
     Platte City(2) 
      Rolla(1) 
     St. Robert(2) 
     Waynesville(2) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to MO PSC Order of December 4, 2003, in Case  
 No. IO-2003-0281. 
 
(2) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0092, effective August 28, 2005. 
 
(3) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2006-0375, effective May 1, 2006. 
 
(4)  Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0551, effective July 31, 2006. 
 
(5) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2007-0301, effective March 10, 

2007. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 

(N) 
(N) 

 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
February 8, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry March 10, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

TO-2007-0301

CANCELLED 
August 30, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 23 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Second Revised Page 23 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
X. COMPETITIVE EXCHANGES 
 

The following exchanges are classified as competitive: 
 
 A. Residence 
 

Group A   Group B 
 
Jefferson City***   Ferrelview** 
Buckner****    Kearney* 
Lake Lotawana****   Norborne* 
Oak Grove****    Platte City** 
Odessa****    Rolla* 
Pleasant Hill****   Weston** 

 
 B. Business 
 

Group A    Group B 
 

Jefferson City***  Ferrelview** 
    Kearney* 
     Norborne* 
     Platte City** 
      Rolla* 
     St. Robert** 
     Waynesville** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Competitive Service Classification pursuant to MO PSC Order of December 4, 2003, in Case  
 No. IO-2003-0281. 
 
** Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0092, effective August 28, 2005. 
 
*** Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2006-0375, effective May 1, 2006. 
 
****   Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0551, effective July 31, 2006. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 18, 2006 BY:  Darlene N. Terry November 18, 2006 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

March 10, 2007



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

EMBARQ MISSOURI, INC. Second Revised Page 23 
d/b/a EMBARQ Cancels First Revised Page 23 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
X. COMPETITIVE EXCHANGES 
 

The following exchanges are classified as competitive: 
 
 A. Residence 
 

Group A   Group B 
 
Jefferson City***   Ferrelview** 
Buckner****    Kearney* 
Lake Lotawona****   Norborne* 
Oak Grove****    Platte City** 
Odessa****    Rolla* 
Pleasant Hill****   Weston** 

 
 B. Business 
 

Group A    Group B 
 

Jefferson City***  Ferrelview** 
    Kearney* 
     Norborne* 
     Platte City** 
      Rolla* 
     St. Robert** 
     Waynesville** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Competitive Service Classification pursuant to MO PSC Order of December 4, 2003, in Case  
 No. IO-2003-0281. 
 
** Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0092, effective August 28, 2005. 
 
*** Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2006-0375, effective May 1, 2006. 
 
****   Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. XX-XXXX-XXXX, effective YY-YY-

YY. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(AT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(AT) 
 
 
 

(AT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(CT) 
 

(AT) 
(AT) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 29, 2006 BY:  Chad Eckhart July 31, 2006 
 Vice President – Regulatory Affairs 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 

 Overland Park, KS  66251

 
IO-2006-0551

November 18, 2006



TO-2006-0375

July 31, 2006



May 1, 2006



 

 

 P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 24 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Second Revised Page 24 
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 
 
 

Reserved for Future Filing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material previously found on this page now appears on Seventh Revised Page 13. 

(C) 
 

(M) 
(N) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



 P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 24 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels First Revised Page 24 
 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
X. COMPETITIVE EXCHANGES (Continued) 
 

The following exchanges are classified as competitive: 
 
 B. Business 
 

Appleton City (7) 
Blackburn (8) 
Blairstown (8) 
Brazito (8) 
Buckner (6) 

Butler (7) 
Calhoun (8) 
California (7) 
Camden Point (8) 
Centertown (8)  

Centerview (7) 
Chilhowee (8) 
Clarksburg (8) 
Clinton (7) 
Coal (8) 
Cole Camp (7) 
Craig (8) 
Dearborn (8) 
Deepwater (8) 
Edgerton (8) 
 

Eugene (7) 
Fairfax (8) 
Ferrelview (2) 

Ft. Leonard Wood (7) 

Green Ridge (7) 
Hardin (8) 
Harrisonville (7) 
Henrietta (7) 
Holden (7) 
Holt (8) 
Hopkins* (8) 
Houstonia (8) 
Ionia (8) 
Jefferson City (3) 

Kearney (1) 

King City (7) 
Kingsville (8) 
Lake Lotawana (7) 
Lebanon (4) 

Leeton (7) 
 

Lexington (7) 
Lincoln (7) 
Lone Jack (7) 
Malta Bend (8) 
Maryville (7) 
Missouri City (7) 
Montrose (7) 
Mound City (8) 
New Bloomfield (7) 
Newburg (7) 
Norborne (1) 

Oak Grove (6) 

Odessa (6) 

Orrick (8) 
Otterville (8) 
Pickering (7) 
Platte City (2) 

Pleasant Hill (6) 

Richland (7) 
Rolla (1) 

 

Russellville (7) 
St. Robert (2) 

St. Thomas (8) 
Salem (6) 

Smithton (8) 
Strasburg (8) 
Sweet Springs (7) 
Syracuse (8) 
Taos (8) 
Tarkio (7) 
Tipton (7) 
Urich (7) 
Warrensburg (5) 

Warsaw (7) 
Waverly (7) 
Waynesville (2) 

Wellington (7) 
Weston (7) 
Windsor (7) 
 

All services in competitive exchanges are eligible for exchange-specific pricing.  When exchange-
specific rates do apply, those competitive exchanges with rates that differ from those of non-competitive 
exchanges will be listed for that given service.  It is therefore possible for the competitive exchange 
listings to vary by service. 
 
(1) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to MO PSC Order of December 4, 2003, in Case  
 No. IO-2003-0281. 
(2) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0092, effective August 28, 2005. 
(3) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2006-0375, effective May 1, 2006. 
(4) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2007-0301, effective March 10, 2007. 
(5) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0147, effective December 6, 

2007. 
(6) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0380, effective July 3, 2008. 
(7) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2009-0061, effective October 28, 

2008. 
(8) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2009-0061, effective November 

28, 2008. 
 
 
* Includes North Hopkins, Iowa 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 28, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry November 28, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TO-2009-0160 YI-2009-0300

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



 P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. First Revised Page 24 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Original Page 24 
 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
X. COMPETITIVE EXCHANGES (Continued) 
 

The following exchanges are classified as competitive: 
 
 B. Business 
 

Appleton City (7) 
Buckner (6) 

Butler (7) 
California (7) 
Centerview (7) 
Clinton (7) 
Cole Camp (7) 
Eugene (7) 
Ferrelview (2) 

Ft. Leonard Wood (7) 

Greenridge (7) 
Harrisonville (7) 
Henrietta (7) 
Holden (7) 
Jefferson City (3) 

Kearney (1) 

King City (7) 
 

Lake Lotawana (7) 
Lebanon (4) 

Leeton (7) 
Lexington (7) 
Lincoln (7) 
Lone Jack (7) 
Maryville (7) 
Missouri City (7) 
Montrose (7) 
New Bloomfield (7) 
Newburg (7) 
Norborne (1) 

Oak Grove (6) 

Odessa (6) 

Pickering (7) 
Platte City (2) 

Pleasant Hill (6) 

 

Richland (7) 
Rolla (1) 

Russellville (7) 
St. Robert (2) 

Salem (6) 

Sweet Springs (7) 
Tarkio (7) 
Tipton (7) 
Urich (7) 
Warrensburg (5) 

Warsaw (7) 
Waverly (7) 
Waynesville (2) 

Wellington (7) 
Weston (7) 
Windsor (7) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
All services in competitive exchanges are eligible for exchange-specific pricing, except for those services 
otherwise specified in Section 51 of this Tariff.  When exchange-specific rates do apply, those 
competitive exchanges with rates that differ from those of non-competitive exchanges will be listed for 
that given service.  It is therefore possible for the competitive exchange listings to vary by service. 
 
(1) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to MO PSC Order of December 4, 2003, in Case  
 No. IO-2003-0281. 
(2) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0092, effective August 28, 2005. 
(3) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2006-0375, effective May 1, 2006. 
(4) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2007-0301, effective March 10, 2007. 
(5) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0147, effective December 6, 

2007. 
(6) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0380, effective July 3, 2008. 
(7) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2009-0061, effective October 28, 

2008. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 2, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry November 1, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

CANCELLED 
November 28, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

TO-2009-0160 YI-2009-0300



 P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 16 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc.  
d/b/a Embarq Original Page 24 
 
 LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE RATE GROUPS 
 
X. COMPETITIVE EXCHANGES (Continued) 
 

The following exchanges are classified as competitive: 
 
 B. Business 
 

Appleton City (7) 
Buckner (6) 

Butler (7) 
California (7) 
Centerview (7) 
Clinton (7) 
Cole Camp (7) 
Eugene (7) 
Ferrelview (2) 

Ft. Leonard Wood (7) 

Greenridge (7) 
Harrisonville (7) 
Henrietta (7) 
Holden (7) 
Jefferson City (3) 

Kearney (1) 

King City (7) 
 

Lake Lotawana (7) 
Lebanon (4) 

Leeton (7) 
Lexington (7) 
Lincoln (7) 
Lone Jack (7) 
Maryville (7) 
Missouri City (7) 
Montrose (7) 
New Bloomfield (7) 
Newburg (7) 
Norborne (1) 

Oak Grove (6) 

Odessa (6) 

Pickering (7) 
Platte City (2) 

Pleasant Hill (6) 

 

Richland (7) 
Rolla (1) 

Russellville (7) 
St. Robert (2) 

Salem (6) 

Sweet Springs (7) 
Tarkio (7) 
Tipton (7) 
Urich (7) 
Warrensburg (5) 

Warsaw (7) 
Waverly (7) 
Waynesville (2) 

Wellington (7) 
Weston (7) 
Windsor (7) 
 

All services in competitive exchanges are eligible for exchange-specific pricing, except for those services 
otherwise specified in Section 51 of this Tariff.  When exchange-specific rates do apply, those 
competitive exchanges with rates that differ from those of non-competitive exchanges will be listed for 
that given service.  It is therefore possible for the competitive exchange listings to vary by service. 
 
(1) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to MO PSC Order of December 4, 2003, in Case  
 No. IO-2003-0281. 
(2) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. IO-2006-0092, effective August 28, 2005. 
(3) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2006-0375, effective May 1, 2006. 
(4) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2007-0301, effective March 10, 2007. 
(5) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0147, effective December 6, 

2007. 
(6) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. TO-2008-0380, effective July 3, 2008. 
(7) Competitive Service Classification pursuant to Case No. XX-2008-XXXX, effective October 

28, 2008. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material now appearing on this page previously appeared on Ninth Revised Page 23. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) 
 
 (N) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (N) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) 
(N) 
(N) 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 28, 2008 BY:  Darlene N. Terry October 28, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision 
TO-2009-0061

CANCELLED 
November 1, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 17 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. Second Revised Page 1 
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels First Revised Page 1 

MILEAGE 
 
I. ZONE MILEAGE 
 

A. (Reserved for future filing.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B. For circuits not connected with local exchange service, see the "Private Lines and 
Equipment" section of the General Exchange Tariff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
. 
 

 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 
(RT) 
 
(DR) 
 
 
(DR) 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(RT) 
 
 
(RT) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 27, 2000 BY:  Richard D. Lawson December 11, 2000 
 State Executive, External Affairs 
 319 Madison 
 Jefferson City, MO  65101 

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155







 

 

 
P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 17 

 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Sixth Revised Page 2 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Fifth Revised Page 2 
 

MILEAGE 
 
II. EXTENSION AND TIE LINE MILEAGE 
 

A. GENERAL 
 

1. Where the line is routed through central office, mileage is computed on the airline 
distance between each terminal and its central office of connection. 

 
2. For rules and regulations covering Tie Lines and Extension Lines, refer to "Private 

Branch Exchange Service” and “Extension Service” in Section 18 of this tariff. 
 

B. RATES  
 
 Monthly 
 Charge NRC 
 

1. Between points on continuous 
property 

 
(a) Extension lines (MAXCT) and 

Tie Lines (MBBAJ) 
Per one-tenth mile or fraction 
thereof (airline measurement)  $1.25 SCC 
 
Minimum charge 3.50 SCC 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
( I ) 
 
( I ) (T) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



 

 

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 17 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifth Revised Page 2  
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Fourth Revised Page 2  
 

MILEAGE 
 
II. EXTENSION AND TIE LINE MILEAGE 
 

A. GENERAL 
 

1. Where the line is routed through central office, mileage is computed on the airline 
distance between each terminal and its central office of connection. 

 
2. For rules and regulations covering Tie Lines and Extension Lines, refer to "Private 

Branch Exchange Service” and “Extension Service” in Section 18 of this tariff. 
 

B. RATES  
 
 Monthly 
 Charge NRC 
 

1. Between points on continuous 
property 

 
(a) Extension lines (MAXCT) and 

Tie Lines (MBBAJ) 
Per one-tenth mile or fraction 
thereof (airline measurement)  $ .68 SCC 
 
Minimum charge (MBBAL) 2.63 SCC 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 12, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry November 11, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 17 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 2 (T) 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Third Revised Page 2 (T) 
 

MILEAGE 
 
II. EXTENSION AND TIE LINE MILEAGE 
 

A. GENERAL 
 

1. Where the line is routed through central office, mileage is computed on the airline 
distance between each terminal and its central office of connection. 

 
2. For rules and regulations covering Tie Lines and Extension Lines, refer to "Private 

Branch Exchange Service" in the "Miscellaneous Equipment and Service" Section 
and to the "Extension Service" Section of this tariff. 

 
B. RATES  

 
 Monthly 
 Charge NRC 
 

1. Between points on continuous 
property 

 
(a) Extension lines (MAXCT) and 

Tie Lines (MBBAJ) 
Per one-tenth mile or fraction 
thereof (airline measurement)  $ .68 SCC 
 
Minimum charge (MBBAL) 2.63 SCC 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 2, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
November 11, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 17 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.  Third Revised Page 2 
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels Second Revised Page 2 
 

MILEAGE 
 
II.  EXTENSION AND TIE LINE MILEAGE 
 

A. GENERAL 
 

1. Where the line is routed through central office, mileage is computed on the airline 
distance between each terminal and its central office of connection. 

 
2. For rules and regulations covering Tie Lines and Extension Lines, refer to "Private 

Branch Exchange Service" in the "Miscellaneous Equipment and Service" Section 
and to the "Extension Service" Section of this tariff. 

 
B. RATES  

 
 Monthly 
 Charge NRC 
 

1. Between points on continuous 
property 

 
(a) Extension lines (MAXCT) and 

Tie Lines (MBBAJ) 
Per one-tenth mile or fraction 
thereof (airline measurement)   
 
  Non-Competitive Exchanges $.68 SCC 
  Competitive Exchanges $.68 SCC 
 
Minimum charge (MBBAL)  
 
  Non-Competitive Exchanges $2.63 SCC 
  Competitive Exchanges $2.63 SCC 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) (CT) 
( I ) (CT) 

 
 
 

( I ) (CT) 
( I ) (CT) 

 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 3, 2004 BY:  Richard D. Lawson January 18, 2005 
 State Executive, External Affairs 
 319 Madison 
 Jefferson City, MO  65101 

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission









 

 

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 17 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fifth Revised Page 3 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Fourth Revised Page 3 
 

MILEAGE 
 
II. EXTENSION AND TIE LINE MILEAGE (Cont'd) 
 
 B. RATES (Cont'd) 
 
  2. Between points not on continuous property. 
 
      Monthly 
      Charge 
 
   a. Extension Lines (MAXPG) including Burglar Alarm 

(MBCAG BA), Control (MBCAG CL), Data (MBCBG), 
Fire Alarm (MBCAG FA), Metering (MBCAG ML), 
Minimum (MBBAG), Telephone Answering Service 
(MBBAG TAS), Mobile Radio (MBBBG), and Music 
(MBFCG) Loops, First one-quarter mile or 
fraction thereof (airline measurement) $6.00 

 
   b. Extension Lines (MAXPL) including Burglar Alarm 

(MBCAL BA), Control (MBCAL CL), Data (MBCBL), 
Fire Alarm (MBCAL FA), Metering (MBCAL ML), 
Telephone Answering Service (MBBAL TAS), 
Mobile Radio (MBBBL), and Music (MBFCL) Loops, 
Each additional one-quarter mile or fraction 
thereof (airline measurement) $3.50 
 

   c. Tie Lines, including two points of termination, 
first one-quarter mile or fraction thereof 
(airline measurement) (MBBAH) $6.00 

 
Each additional one-quarter mile or fraction 
thereof (airline measurement) $3.50 

 
   d. Service connection charges are applicable at the 

time service is initiated or when a move of facilities 
is requested. 

 
 
 
Note: When the number of extensions and/or tie lines is such that cable facilities are required, such 

cable facilities may be provided for the customer's use and not as a part of the Telephone 
Company's general distributing plant at charges based upon cost in lieu of above charges where 
to do so will result in lower charges to the customer.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ( I ) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 ( I ) 
 
 
 
 ( I ) 
 
 
 ( I )(T) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 17 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 3 (T) 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Third Revised Page 3 (T) 
 

MILEAGE 
 
II. EXTENSION AND TIE LINE MILEAGE (Cont'd) 
 
 B. RATES (Cont'd) 
 
  2. Between points not on continuous property. 
 
      Monthly 
       Charge 
 
   a. Extension Lines (MAXPG) including Burglar Alarm 

(MBCAG BA), Control (MBCAG CL), Data (MBCBG), 
Fire Alarm (MBCAG FA), Metering (MBCAG ML), 
Minimum (MBBAG), Telephone Answering Service 
(MBBAG TAS), Mobile Radio (MBBBG), and Music 
(MBFCG) Loops, First one-quarter mile or 
fraction thereof (airline measurement)  $4.64 

 
   b. Extension Lines (MAXPL) including Burglar Alarm 

(MBCAL BA), Control (MBCAL CL), Data (MBCBL), 
Fire Alarm (MBCAL FA), Metering (MBCAL ML), 
Telephone Answering Service (MBBAL TAS), 
Mobile Radio (MBBBL), and Music (MBFCL) Loops, 
Each additional one-quarter mile or fraction 
thereof (airline measurement) $2.63 
 

   c. Tie Lines, including two points of termination, 
first one-quarter mile or fraction thereof 
(airline measurement) (MBBAH) $4.64 

 
Each additional one-quarter mile or fraction 
thereof (airline measurement) (MBBAL) $2.63 

 
 
   d. Service connection charges are applicable at the 

time service is initiated or when a move of facilities 
is requested. 

 
Note: When the number of extensions and/or tie lines is such that cable facilities are required, such 

cable facilities may be provided for the customer's use and not as a part of the Telephone 
Company's general distributing plant at charges based upon cost in lieu of above charges where 
to do so will result in lower charges to the customer.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 2, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 17 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.  Third Revised Page 3 
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels Second Revised Page 3 
 

MILEAGE 
 
II.  EXTENSION AND TIE LINE MILEAGE (Cont'd) 
 
 B. RATES (Cont'd) 
 
  2. Between points not on continuous property. 
 
      Monthly 
       Charge 
 
   a. Extension Lines (MAXPG) including Burglar Alarm 

(MBCAG BA), Control (MBCAG CL), Data (MBCBG), 
Fire Alarm (MBCAG FA), Metering (MBCAG ML), 
Minimum (MBBAG), Telephone Answering Service 
(MBBAG TAS), Mobile Radio (MBBBG), and Music 
(MBFCG) Loops, First one-quarter mile or 
fraction thereof (airline measurement)  $4.64 

 
   b. Extension Lines (MAXPL) including Burglar Alarm 

(MBCAL BA), Control (MBCAL CL), Data (MBCBL), 
Fire Alarm (MBCAL FA), Metering (MBCAL ML), 
Telephone Answering Service (MBBAL TAS), 
Mobile Radio (MBBBL), and Music (MBFCL) Loops, 
Each additional one-quarter mile or fraction 
thereof (airline measurement)  

 
  Non-Competitive Exchanges $2.63 
  Competitive Exchanges $2.63
  

   c. Tie Lines, including two points of termination, 
first one-quarter mile or fraction thereof 
(airline measurement) (MBBAH) $4.64 

 
 Each additional one-quarter mile or fraction 

thereof (airline measurement) (MBBAL)  
 
 Non-Competitive Exchanges $2.63 

     Competitive Exchanges $2.63 
 
   d. Service connection charges are applicable at the 

time service is initiated or when a move of facilities 
is requested. 

 
Note:  When the number of extensions and/or tie lines is such that cable facilities are required, such 

cable facilities may be provided for the customer's use and not as a part of the Telephone 
Company's general distributing plant at charges based upon cost in lieu of above charges where 
to do so will result in lower charges to the customer.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) (CT) 
( I ) (CT) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) (CT) 
( I ) (CT) 

 
 
 
 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 3, 2004 BY:  Richard D. Lawson January 18, 2005 
 State Executive, External Affairs 
 319 Madison 
 Jefferson City, MO  65101 

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission









P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Tenth Revised Page 1 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Ninth Revised Page 1 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
A. TROUBLE ISOLATION CHARGE 
 
 The customer shall be responsible for the payment of Telephone Company charges for visits by 

the Telephone Company to the customer's premises where a service difficulty or trouble report 
results from customer provided equipment and facilities including inside wire.  A one time waiver of 
this charge per customer per address is allowed.  The waiver does not apply, however, to 
customers who are equipped with a Network Interface Device (NID). 

 
 During Normal After Normal 
 Per Trouble Isolation Call Working Hours Working Hours 
 
 Simple Business/Residence $31.32 $31.32 
 
 ** Complex Business: 
 (First 1/4 hour) $26.46  $34.56 
 
 (Each Add'l. 1/4 hour) $10.80  $16.20 
 
B. SPECIAL TOLL BILLING PLAN 
 
 Special Billing Codes, provided by the Telephone Company, may be used by customers to allocate 

long distance messages to specific stations, departments or accounts. 
 
 Monthly Rate Nonrecurring Charge 
 
 149 Codes, each (ASBSTCC) $    .45 SCC 
 
 50 and above, in groups of 50 codes $20.00 SCC 
 (ASBFFTY) 
 
C. RETURNED CHECK CHARGE 
 
 A Returned Check Charge is applied to checks returned by the bank for insufficient funds, unable 

to locate account, account closed, balance held, drawn against uncollected funds, two signatures 
required, account garnisheed, endorsement incorrect, or payment stopped.  A Returned Check 
Charge will not apply to checks returned by the bank when they are returned because of a 
Telephone Company error. 

 
 Service charge, per check returned $25.00 
 
 This charge shall be in addition to any other charges found in this or any other section of this tariff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(R) 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 3, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry January 30, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Ninth Revised Page 1 (T) 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Eighth Revised Page 1 (T) 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
A. TROUBLE ISOLATION CHARGE 
 
 The customer shall be responsible for the payment of Telephone Company charges for visits by 

the Telephone Company to the customer's premises where a service difficulty or trouble report 
results from customer provided equipment and facilities including inside wire.  A one time waiver of 
this charge per customer per address is allowed.  The waiver does not apply, however, to 
customers who are equipped with a Network Interface Device (NID). 

 
 During Normal After Normal 
 Per Trouble Isolation Call Working Hours Working Hours 
 
 Simple Business/Residence $31.32 $31.32 
 
 ** Complex Business: 
 (First 1/4 hour) $26.46  $34.56 
 
 (Each Add'l. 1/4 hour) $10.80  $16.20 
 
B. SPECIAL TOLL BILLING PLAN 
 
 Special Billing Codes, provided by the Telephone Company, may be used by customers to allocate 

long distance messages to specific stations, departments or accounts. 
 
 Monthly Rate Nonrecurring Charge 
 
 149 Codes, each (ASBSTCC) $    .45 SCC 
 
 50 and above, in groups of 50 codes $20.00 SCC 
 (ASBFFTY) 
 
C. RETURNED CHECK CHARGE 
 
 A Returned Check Charge is applied to checks returned by the bank for insufficient funds, unable 

to locate account, account closed, balance held, drawn against uncollected funds, two signatures 
required, account garnisheed, endorsement incorrect, or payment stopped.  A Returned Check 
Charge will not apply to checks returned by the bank when they are returned because of a 
Telephone Company error. 

 
 Service charge, per check returned $27.15 
 
 This charge shall be in addition to any other charges found in this or any other section of this tariff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 2, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
January 30, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



CANCELLED 
September 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



































P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourteenth Revised Page 2 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Thirteenth Revised Page 2 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
D. SUBSCRIBER TRANSFER SERVICE  
 
 Monthly Installation 
  Rate  Charge 
 
 To transfer calls from one straight line $6.50 Per SCC Section 
 service to another.  (AAASBTR) 
 
E. TOLL RESTRICTION(1)    
 
 1. General 
 
 Toll Restriction service provides a means of restricting access to the Long Distance 

Message Telecommunications Network by direct dial or operator handled. 
 
 The service may be provided to individual line customers in exchanges equipped to 

program the service without alteration of the central office equipment.  Toll Restrictions 
may be provided on access lines in connection with PBX or Centrex services. 

 
 1+710 Government Emergency Telecommunications Service Calls will not be blocked in 

the central office and will be completed. 
 
 Lifeline subscribers may receive toll restriction services without paying a monthly or 

non-recurring charge. 
 
 Restriction of access to operator services prevents the customer from dialing an 

operator for all purposes including emergencies, assistance and the placing of toll calls.  
The customer indemnifies and saves harmless the Telephone Company from any and 
all claims, losses or damages caused by restriction of access to operator services. 

 
 2. Rates and Charges 
 
 These rates and charges are in addition to the established monthly and non-recurring 

charges applicable to services or equipment associated with Toll Restriction service. 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 Rate Charge 
 
 Toll Restriction (FCE1TLL) $4.00 Per SCC Section 
 (Service Order 
 Charge Applies) 
 
 
 
(1) Toll Restriction is limited to existing customers at existing locations as of May 1, 2009.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
April 1, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry May 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0711

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



 

 

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Thirteenth Revised Page 2 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Twelfth Revised Page 2 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
D. SUBSCRIBER TRANSFER SERVICE  
 
 Monthly Installation 
 Rate Charge 
 
 To transfer calls from one straight line $6.50 Per SCC Section 
 service to another.  (AAASBTR) 
 
E. TOLL RESTRICTION 
 
 1. General 
 
 Toll Restriction service provides a means of restricting access to the Long Distance 

Message Telecommunications Network by direct dial or operator handled. 
 
 The service may be provided to individual line customers in exchanges equipped to 

program the service without alteration of the central office equipment.  Toll Restrictions 
may be provided on access lines in connection with PBX or Centrex services. 

 
 1+710 Government Emergency Telecommunications Service Calls will not be blocked in 

the central office and will be completed. 
 
 Lifeline subscribers may receive Toll Restriction Service without paying a monthly or 

non-recurring charge. 
 
 Restriction of access to operator services prevents the customer from dialing an 

operator for all purposes including emergencies, assistance and the placing of toll calls.  
The customer indemnifies and saves harmless the Telephone Company from any and 
all claims, losses or damages caused by restriction of access to operator services. 

 
 2. Rates and Charges 
 
 These rates and charges are in addition to the established monthly and non-recurring 

charges applicable to services or equipment associated with Toll Restriction service. 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 Rate Charge 
 
 Toll Restriction (FCE1TLL) $4.00 Per SCC Section 
 (Service Order 
 Charge Applies) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) 

 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0711



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Twelfth Revised Page 2 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Eleventh Revised Page 2 
  

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
D. SUBSCRIBER TRANSFER SERVICE  
 
 Monthly Installation 
 Rate Charge 
 
 To transfer calls from one straight line $6.50 Per SCC Section 
 service to another.  (AAASBTR) 
 
E. TOLL RESTRICTION 
 
 1. General 
 
 Toll Restriction service provides a means of restricting access to the Long Distance 

Message Telecommunications Network by direct dial or operator handled. 
 
 The service may be provided to individual line customers in exchanges equipped to 

program the service without alteration of the central office equipment.  Toll Restrictions 
may be provided on access lines in connection with PBX or Centrex services. 

 
 1+710 Government Emergency Telecommunications Service Calls will not be blocked in 

the central office and will be completed. 
 
 Lifeline subscribers may receive Toll Restriction Service without paying a monthly or 

non-recurring charge. 
 
 Restriction of access to operator services prevents the customer from dialing an 

operator for all purposes including emergencies, assistance and the placing of toll calls. 
The customer indemnifies and saves harmless the Telephone Company from any and 
all claims, losses or damages caused by restriction of access to operator services. 

 
 2. Rates and Charges 
 
 These rates and charges are in addition to the established monthly and non-recurring 

charges applicable to services or equipment associated with Toll Restriction service. 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 Rate Charge 
 
 Toll Restriction (FCE1TLL) $2.35 Per SCC Section 
 (Service Order 
 Charge Applies) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 

 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 3, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry January 30, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commision

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Eleventh Revised Page 2 (T) 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Tenth Revised Page 2 (T) 
  

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
D. SUBSCRIBER TRANSFER SERVICE  
 
 Monthly Installation 
 Rate Charge 
 
 To transfer calls from one straight line $6.50 Per SCC Section 
 service to another.  (AAASBTR) 
 
E. TOLL RESTRICTION 
 
 1. General 
 
 Toll Restriction service provides a means of restricting access to the Long Distance 

Message Telecommunications Network by direct dial or operator handled. 
 
 The service may be provided to individual line customers in exchanges equipped to 

program the service without alteration of the central office equipment.  Toll Restrictions 
may be provided on access lines in connection with PBX or Centrex services. 

 
 1+710 Government Emergency Telecommunications Service Calls will not be blocked in 

the central office and will be completed. 
 
 Lifeline subscribers may receive Toll Restriction Service without paying a monthly or 

non-recurring charge. 
 
 Restriction of access to operator services prevents the customer from dialing an 

operator for all purposes including emergencies, assistance and the placing of toll calls.  
The customer indemnifies and saves harmless the Telephone Company from any and 
all claims, losses or damages caused by restriction of access to operator services. 

 
 2. Rates and Charges 
 
 These rates and charges are in addition to the established monthly and non-recurring 

charges applicable to services or equipment associated with Toll Restriction service. 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 Rate Charge 
 
 Toll Restriction (FCE1TLL) $2.25 Per SCC Section 
 (Service Order 
 Charge Applies) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

(D) 
 

(D) 
 
 
 
 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 2, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commision

CANCELLED 
January 30, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.  Tenth Revised Page 2 
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels Ninth Revised Page 2 
  

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
D. SUBSCRIBER TRANSFER SERVICE  
 
 Monthly Installation 
 Rate Charge 
 
 To transfer calls from one straight line $6.50 Per SCC Section 
 service to another.  (AAASBTR) 
 
E. TOLL RESTRICTION 
 
 1. General 
 
 Toll Restriction service provides a means of restricting access to the Long Distance 

Message Telecommunications Network by direct dial or operator handled. 
 
 The service may be provided to individual line customers in exchanges equipped to 

program the service without alteration of the central office equipment.  Toll Restrictions 
may be provided on access lines in connection with PBX or Centrex services. 

 
 1+710 Government Emergency Telecommunications Service Calls will not be blocked in 

the central office and will be completed. 
 
 Lifeline subscribers may receive Toll Restriction Service without paying a monthly or 

non-recurring charge. 
 
 Restriction of access to operator services prevents the customer from dialing an 

operator for all purposes including emergencies, assistance and the placing of toll calls.  
The customer indemnifies and saves harmless the Telephone Company from any and 
all claims, losses or damages caused by restriction of access to operator services. 

 
 2. Rates and Charges 
 
 These rates and charges are in addition to the established monthly and non-recurring 

charges applicable to services or equipment associated with Toll Restriction service. 
 
 Monthly Non-Recurring 
 Rate Charge 
 
 Toll Restriction (FCE1TLL)   
   
 Non-Competitive Exchanges $2.25 Per SCC Section 
 (Service Order 
 Charge Applies) 
 Competitive Exchanges $2.25 Per SCC Section 
 (Service Order 
 Charge Applies) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) (CT) 
 
 

( I ) (CT) 
 
 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 3, 2004 BY:  Richard D. Lawson January 18, 2005 
 State Executive, External Affairs 
 319 Madison 
 Jefferson City, MO  65101 CANCELLED 

September 1, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission























__________
January 17, 2004

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155













P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Twelfth Revised Page 4 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Eleventh Revised Page 4 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
H. SELECTIVE CLASS OF CALL SCREENING(2)    
 
 1. General 
 
 Selective Class of Call Screening enables a customer, by means of Telephone Company 

operator identification, to restrict outgoing toll calls from station users to only those calls 
which are charged to the called telephone, a third number or a calling card account. 

 
 All local calls and calls to Telephone Company numbers such as repair service, Directory 

Assistance service, and public emergency service numbers, such as 911, will be permitted. 
 
 This service may be provided to hospitals, hotel/motels, college and university dormitories 

and other businesses and institutions where facilities permit.  Selective Class of Call 
Screening provided on access lines in connection with Payphone Line Service is 
specified in Section 29.III. of this tariff. 

 
 2. Rates 
 
 These rates and charges are in addition to the established monthly and non-recurring 

charges applicable to services or equipment associated with Selective Class of Call 
Screening. 

 Monthly 
  Rate    NRC  
 
 Selective Class of Call  $2.55 Per SCC Section 
 Screening Per Access Line 
 
I. ROTARY HUNT SERVICE 
 
 1. General 
 
 Rotary Hunt Service provides access to two or more Business or Residence lines or trunks 

of a customer when the primary listed telephone number is dialed. 
 
  Monthly Rates  
 Business Residence(1) 
 
 Per line or trunk $3.00  $2.00  
 
 
 
 
(1) Rotary Hunt Service is limited to existing residence customers at existing locations as of February 1, 

2009. 
 
(2) Selective Class of Call Screening is limited to existing customers at existing locations as of 

May 1, 2009.   
 

 
 

(C) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
(C) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(N) 
(N) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
April 1, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry May 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0711

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



 

 

P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Eleventh Revised Page 4 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Tenth Revised Page 4 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
H. SELECTIVE CLASS OF CALL SCREENING 
 
 1. General 
 
 Selective Class of Call Screening enables a customer, by means of Telephone Company 

operator identification, to restrict outgoing toll calls from station users to only those calls 
which are charged to the called telephone, a third number or a calling card account. 

 
 All local calls and calls to Telephone Company numbers such as repair service, Directory 

Assistance service, and public emergency service numbers, such as 911, will be permitted. 
 
 This service may be provided to hospitals, hotel/motels, college and university dormitories 

and other businesses and institutions where facilities permit.  Selective Class of Call 
Screening may also be provided on access lines in connection with Payphone Line Service, 
where facilities permit. 

 
 2. Rates 
 
 These rates and charges are in addition to the established monthly and non-recurring 

charges applicable to services or equipment associated with Selective Class of Call 
Screening. 

 Monthly 
  Rate    NRC  
 
 Selective Class of Call  $2.55 Per SCC Section 
 Screening Per Access Line 
 
I. ROTARY HUNT SERVICE 
 
 1. General 
 
 Rotary Hunt Service provides access to two or more Business or Residence lines or trunks 

of a customer when the primary listed telephone number is dialed. 
 
  Monthly Rates  
 Business Residence(1) 
 
 Per line or trunk $3.00 ( I ) $2.00 (R) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Rotary Hunt Service is limited to existing residence customers at existing locations as of 

February 1, 2009. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 
 

(T) 
(D) 

 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
(N) 
(N) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0711



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Tenth Revised Page 4 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Ninth Revised Page 4 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
H. SELECTIVE CLASS OF CALL SCREENING 
 
 1. General 
 
 Selective Class of Call Screening enables a customer, by means of Telephone Company 

operator identification, to restrict outgoing toll calls from station users to only those calls 
which are charged to the called telephone, a third number or a calling card account. 

 
 All local calls and calls to Telephone Company numbers such as repair service, Directory 

Assistance service, and public emergency service numbers, such as 911, will be permitted. 
 
 This service may be provided to hospitals, hotel/motels, college and university dormitories 

and other businesses and institutions where facilities permit.  Selective Class of Call 
Screening may also be provided on access lines in connection with Payphone Line Service, 
where facilities permit. 

 
 2. Rates 
 
 These rates and charges are in addition to the established monthly and non-recurring 

charges applicable to services or equipment associated with Selective Class of Call 
Screening. 

 Monthly 
   Rate    NRC  
 
 Selective Class of Call  $2.55 Per SCC Section 
 Screening Per Access Line 
 
I. ROTARY HUNT SERVICE 
 
 1. General 
 
 Rotary Hunt Service provides access to two or more Business or Residence lines or trunks 

of a customer when the primary listed telephone number is dialed. 
 
  Monthly Rates  
 Business Residence 
 Per line or trunk 
 

Ferrelview 
Kearney 
Norborne 
Platte City 
Rolla 

 
 

$2.30 

 
 

$2.30 

St. Robert 
Waynesville 

$2.30 $2.48 

Weston $2.48 $2.30 
All Other Exchanges $2.48 $2.48 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(D) 
(D) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 2, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commision

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528



 
P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 

 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
EMBARQ MISSOURI, INC. Ninth Revised Page 4 
d/b/a EMBARQ Cancels Eighth Revised Page 4 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
H. SELECTIVE CLASS OF CALL SCREENING 
 
 1. General 
 
 Selective Class of Call Screening enables a customer, by means of Telephone Company 

operator identification, to restrict outgoing toll calls from station users to only those calls 
which are charged to the called telephone, a third number or a calling card account. 

 
 All local calls and calls to Telephone Company numbers such as repair service, Directory 

Assistance service, and public emergency service numbers, such as 911, will be permitted. 
 
 This service may be provided to hospitals, hotel/motels, college and university dormitories 

and other businesses and institutions where facilities permit.  Selective Class of Call 
Screening may also be provided on access lines in connection with Payphone Line Service, 
where facilities permit. 

 
 2. Rates 
 
 These rates and charges are in addition to the established monthly and non-recurring 

charges applicable to services or equipment associated with Selective Class of Call 
Screening. 

 Monthly 
  Rate   NRC
 
 Selective Class of Call  $2.55 Per SCC Section 
 Screening Per Access Line 
 
I. ROTARY HUNT SERVICE 
 
 1. General 
 
 Rotary Hunt Service provides access to two or more Business or Residence lines or trunks 

of a customer when the primary listed telephone number is dialed. 
 
 Monthly 
  Rate  NRC
 
 Per line or trunk  
 Non-Competitive Exchanges $2.48 Per SCC Section 
  
 Competitive Exchanges   
 Group A* $2.48 Per SCC Section 
 Group B* $2.30 Per SCC Section 
 
  
* Competitive Exchange Group classifications may vary between residence and business services.  See 

Section 16.X, Page 23 for a complete listing of Competitive Exchanges. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(CT) 
(CT) 

 
 

(AT) 
(AT) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 29, 2006 BY:  Chad Eckhart July 31, 2006 
 Vice President – Regulatory Affairs 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 

 Overland Park, KS  66251

 
IO-2006-0551

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



TO-2006-0375

July 31, 2006



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.  Seventh Revised Page 4 
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels Sixth Revised Page 4 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
H. SELECTIVE CLASS OF CALL SCREENING 
 
 1. General 
 
 Selective Class of Call Screening enables a customer, by means of Telephone Company 

operator identification, to restrict outgoing toll calls from station users to only those calls 
which are charged to the called telephone, a third number or a calling card account. 

 
 All local calls and calls to Telephone Company numbers such as repair service, Directory 

Assistance service, and public emergency service numbers, such as 911, will be permitted. 
 
 This service may be provided to hospitals, hotel/motels, college and university dormitories 

and other businesses and institutions where facilities permit.  Selective Class of Call 
Screening may also be provided on access lines in connection with Payphone Line Service, 
where facilities permit. 

 
 2. Rates 
 
 These rates and charges are in addition to the established monthly and non-recurring 

charges applicable to services or equipment associated with Selective Class of Call 
Screening. 

 
 Monthly 
  Rate   NRC 
 
 Selective Class of Call  $2.55 Per SCC 
 Screening Per Access Line  Section 
 
I. ROTARY HUNT SERVICE 
 
 1. General 
 
 Rotary Hunt Service provides access to two or more Business or Residence lines or trunks 

of a customer when the primary listed telephone number is dialed. 
 
 Monthly 
  Rate  NRC 
 
 Per line trunk   
 Non-Competitive Exchanges $2.48 Per SCC 
   Section 
 Competitive Exchanges $2.30 Per SCC 
   Section 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) (CT) 
 

        (CT) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 3, 2004 BY:  Richard D. Lawson January 18, 2005 
 State Executive, External Affairs 
 319 Madison 
 Jefferson City, MO  65101 

May 1, 2006

















P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 5 (T) 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Second Revised Page 5 (T) 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
J. DATA BRIDGING SERVICE 
 
 1. General 
 
  A data bridge is a device used in the central office to provide multipoint service.  Bridging 

charges apply per channel in offices where three or more channels are bridged. 
 
  Standard bridging will be 2 wire or 4 wire for two-way communication between all points 

unless the customer specifies another fixed bridging arrangement. 
 
 2. Rates     Monthly 
        Rate    NRC  
 
  Per channel    $8.53 $79.75 
 
 3. Conditions 
 
  Mileage charges from Section 17 of the General Exchange tariff may apply in addition to 

data bridging charges.   
 
  For interexchange facilities, refer to the Private Line tariff. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 2, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.  Second Revised Page 5 
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels First Revised Page 5 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
J. DATA BRIDGING SERVICE 
 
 1. General 
 
  A data bridge is a device used in the central office to provide multipoint service.  Bridging 

charges apply per channel in offices where three or more channels are bridged. 
 
  Standard bridging will be 2 wire or 4 wire for two-way communication between all points 

unless the customer specifies another fixed bridging arrangement. 
 
 2. Rates      Monthly 
        Rate    NRC  
 
  Per channel      
 
  Non-Competitive Exchanges $8.53 $79.75 
  Competitive Exchanges $8.53 $79.75 
 
 
 3. Conditions 
 
  Mileage charges from Section 17 of the General Exchange tariff may apply in addition to 

data bridging charges.   
 
  For interexchange facilities, refer to the Private Line tariff. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) (CT) 
( I ) (CT) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 3, 2004 BY:  Richard D. Lawson January 18, 2005 
 State Executive, External Affairs 
 319 Madison 
 Jefferson City, MO  65101 CANCELLED 

September 1, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission







__________
January 17, 2004

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155









P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 7
OF MISSOURI

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE

L. PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE SERVICE (Cont'd)

3. Direct Inward Dialing Service (Cont'd)

A. Regulations

1. Direct Inward Dialing (DID) is available only in those
central offices that are equipped for such service and
is furnished for use with PABX systems equipped for DID.

2. As outlined in Section 8 of this tariff, construction
charges may apply where equipment or facilities required
to provide a requested service are not available.

3. The charges applicable to DID service contemplate the
use of standard service and arrangements. When special
services are required, additional rates based upon the
additional costs incurred to provide the service will
apply.

4. One primary directory listing will be provided with each
account subscribing to DID. Additional listings will be
provided at charges and in accordance with regulations
found in Section 9 of this tariff.

5. The rates specified in this section are in addition to
rates for other services with which this is associated.

6. Station numbers for DID will be assigned in blocks of
l00 (or 10 in digital central offices) by the telephone
company. Numbers assigned shall not exceed 99 vacant
numbers. As additional station numbers are required,
they will be made available as soon as the telephone
company has equipment available for this purpose. No
guarantee is made that station numbers will be available
in all cases.

7. The customer shall be responsible for the interception
of calls placed to non-working station numbers.

8. DID service is available in exchanges equipped to
provide the service.

9. Requests for DID service in exchanges not equipped will
be considered on an individual basis.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 17, 1992 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 7, 1992

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



__________
January 17, 2004

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155









P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Original Page 9
OF MISSOURI

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE

L. PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGE SERVICE (Cont'd)

4. Tie Lines

a. Tie lines are furnished subject to the availability of
circuits and provided no unusual expense is involved.

b. Tie lines may terminate in private branch exchange systems
of the same or different customer and on the same or
different premises. For mileage charges applicable to tie
lines, see the "Mileage" Section of this tariff.

c. Regulations pertaining to the use of tie lines.

1. Tie lines connecting switchboards located on premises of
the customer (except where the systems are on the same
premises or on different premises in the same building
where standard operation and transmission can be
obtained on all connections) are furnished for
communications between stations directly connected to
and located on the same premises as the system involved;
accordingly tie lines are used in connection with
trunks, off-premises station lines or other tie lines
only subject to the condition that in some cases
standard operation and transmission may not be obtained
when such connections are established.

2. Tie lines connecting systems of different customers are
furnished with the understanding that such tie lines are
to be used only for communication between telephones
directly connected to and located on the same premises
as the customers involved. Such tie lines are provided
only if each of the systems involved is connected to the
central office by trunks.

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
September 17, 1992 BY: Richard D. Lawson November 7, 1992

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY Second Revised Page 10

OF MISSOURI Cancels First Revised Page 10

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE

M. 900 SERVICE ACCESS RESTRICTION

1. General

900 Service Access Restriction is a central office service
furnished to customers, upon request, which allows for access
restriction to all telephone numbers preceded by a 900 NPA from
being placed over their exchange access line. This service is
not for restricting service access to a specific 900 NPA
telephone number. When a 900 NPA telephone number is dialed,
the call will be diverted to a Company-provided intercept
announcement.

900 Service Access Restriction is offered in those Missouri
exchanges where it is technologically and economically feasible.
This restriction service enables customers to prohibit dialing
of calls to 1+900. Calls which are placed using alternative
dialing patterns cannot be restricted. The customer indemnifies
and saves harmless the Telephone Company from any and all
claims, losses of damages caused by restriction of 900 service
access.

The minimum service period for subscribing to 900 Service Access
Restriction is one (1) month.

Any request to remove 900 Service Access Restriction Blocking
must be made in writing.

2. Rates and Charges

These rates and charges applicable for 900 Service Access
Restriction. Service Connection Charges will not apply to
customers applying for this service.

900 Service Access Restriction (FCT1FLC)

(CT)

(CT)

(RT)
(RT)

(CT)
(RT)

(RT)
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
March 30,1994 BY: Richard D. Lawson April 30, 1994

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155







P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
SPRINT MISSOURI, INC. First Revised Page 11
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels Original Page 11

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE

N. REMOTE CALL FORWARDING

1. General

Remote Call Forwarding (RCF) service is a service whereby a call
placed from the originator to a customer's Remote Call
Forwarding telephone number is automatically forwarded by
Telephone Company digital central office equipment to the
customer's (1) Local Exchange Service, (2) Inward Wide Area
Telecommunications Service (800 Service) and Long Distance
Message Telecommunications Service, or (3) Foreign Exchange
Service (FX).

2. Regulations

a. Remote Call Forwarding service is offered subject to
availability of suitable facilities and provided no unusual
expense is involved.

b. Remote Call Forwarding service is not offered where the
terminating station is a coin telephone.

c. The Telephone Company will not provide identification of the
originating telephone number to the Remote Call Forwarding
customer.

d. Transmission characteristics may vary depending on the
distance and routing necessary to complete the remotely
forwarded call.

e. Remote Call Forwarding service is not represented as
suitable for satisfactory transmission of data.

f. Remote Call Forwarding service is available when used in
connection with Local Exchange service, interstate or
intrastate Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service,
interstate or intrastate 800 Service, and Foreign Exchange
service.

g. Remote Call Forwarding service is provided on the condition
that the customer subscribe to sufficient facilities to
adequately handle calls to the Remote Call Forwarding
customer without interfering with or impairing any services
offered by the Telephone Company. See Section 25 of this
tariff.

(C)

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE:
February 18, 1998 BY: Richard D. Lawson March 20, 1998

State Executive, External Affairs
319 Madison

Jefferson City, MO 65101
CANCELLED 

October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155





P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
Embarq Missouri, Inc. Sixth Revised Page 12 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Fifth Revised Page 12 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
(D) 

 
(T) 

 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
N. REMOTE CALL FORWARDING SERVICE (continued) 
 
 3. Rates and Charges 
 
  a. The following charges are for the Remote Call Forwarding service only and are in 

 addition to applicable charges for service and equipment with which it is used. 
 
     Service & Equipment 
     Nonrecurring 
  Monthly Rates   Charges(1)   
 
 Business Residence Business Residence 
   Remote Call Forwarding, 
   per access path 
  

Ferrelview 
Kearney 
Norborne 
Platte City 
Rolla 

 
 

$16.95 

 
 

$16.95 

  
 

$8.85 

 
 

$8.85 

St. Robert 
Waynesville 

$16.95 $18.30  $8.85 $9.55 

Weston $18.30 $16.95  $9.55 $8.85 
All Other Exchanges $18.30 $18.30  $9.55 $9.55 

 
  b. Usage Charges 
 
 Any applicable usage charges to remotely forwarded calls shall include a rate for that portion of 

the call from the call forwarding location to the answering location.  The Remote Call Forwarding 
customer is responsible for any applicable local usage unit charge specified in this tariff and/or 
customer-dialed station-to-station charges or interstate and intrastate charges specified in the 
Message Telecommunications Service Tariff.  The aforementioned charges apply to all calls 
answered at the call forwarding location, including person-to-person and collect calls, if 
accepted. 

 

(1) The Service and Equipment Nonrecurring Charge(s) will not apply on outside moves of 
customer's other service if there is no telephone number change.  The Service and Equipment 
Nonrecurring Charge does apply to change the number at the call-forwarding location; to 
change the number to which calls are forwarded at the request of the customer; or to 
change both numbers as stated above, at the same time. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 

(T) 
 
 
 
 
 

(D) 
(D) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 2, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
EMBARQ MISSOURI, INC. Fifth Revised Page 12 
d/b/a EMBARQ Cancels Fourth Revised Page 12 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE  
  
N. REMOTE CALL FORWARDING SERVICE (continued)  
  
3. Rates and Charges  
  
 a. The following charges are for the Remote Call Forwarding service only and are in addition 

to applicable charges for service and equipment with which it is used. 
 

  
     Service and  
    Monthly  Equipment  
    Rate Charge(1)(2)(3)(4)  
  
   Remote Call Forwarding,  
   per access path   
   Non-Competitive Exchanges $18.30 $9.55  
   Competitive Exchanges   
 Group A(5) $18.30 $9.55 (CT) 
 Group B(5) $16.95 $8.85 (CT) 
  
 b. Usage Charges  
  
Any applicable usage charges to remotely forwarded calls shall include a rate for that portion of the call 
from the call forwarding location to the answering location.  The Remote Call Forwarding customer is 
responsible for any applicable local usage unit charge specified in this tariff and/or customer-dialed 
station-to-station charges or interstate and intrastate charges specified in the Message 
Telecommunications Service Tariff.  The aforementioned charges apply to all calls answered at the call 
forwarding location, including person-to-person and collect calls, if accepted. 

 

  
(1) The Service and Equipment Charge(s) will not apply on outside moves of customer's other 

service if there is no telephone number change. 
 

  
2) To change the number at the call-forwarding location, a nonrecurring charge of $9.55 (Non-

Competitive Exchanges), $9.55 (Group A Competitive Exchanges), and $8.85 (Group B 
Competitive Exchanges) is applicable. 

 
(CT) 

 
  
(3) To change the number to which calls are forwarded at the request of the customer, a 

nonrecurring charge of $9.55 (Non-Competitive Exchanges), $9.55 (Group A Competitive 
Exchanges), and $8.85 (Group B Competitive Exchanges) is applicable. 

 
(CT) 
(CT) 

  
(4) To change both numbers as in (2) and (3), above, at the same time, a nonrecurring charge of 

$9.55 (Non-Competitive Exchanges), $9.55 (Group A Competitive Exchanges), and $8.85 
(Group B Competitive Exchanges) is applicable. 

 
(CT) 
(CT) 

  
(5) Competitive Exchange Group classifications may vary between residence and business 

services.  See Section 16.X, Page 23 for a complete listing of Competitive Exchanges. 
 
 

(AT) 
(AT) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
June 29, 2006 BY:  Chad Eckhart July 31, 2006 
 Vice President – Regulatory Affairs 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, KS  66251 

 
IO-2006-0551

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



TO-2006-0375

July 31, 2006



P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.  Third Revised Page 12 
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels Second Revised Page 12 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
N. REMOTE CALL FORWARDING SERVICE (continued) 
 

3. Rates and Charges 
 

a. The following charges are for the Remote Call Forwarding service only and are in 
addition to applicable charges for service and equipment with which it is used. 

 
  Service and 
 Monthly  Equipment 
 Rate Charge1234 

 
Remote Call Forwarding, 
per access path  
 Non-Competitive Exchanges $18.30 $9.55 

   Competitive Exchanges $16.95 $8.85 
 

b. Usage Charges 
 

Any applicable usage charges to remotely forwarded calls shall include a rate for 
that portion of the call from the call forwarding location to the answering location.  
The Remote Call Forwarding customer is responsible for any applicable local 
usage unit charge specified in this tariff and/or customer-dialed station-to-station 
charges or interstate and intrastate charges specified in the Message 
Telecommunications Service Tariff.  The aforementioned charges apply to all calls 
answered at the call forwarding location, including person-to-person and collect 
calls, if accepted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1The Service and Equipment Charge(s) will not apply on outside moves of customer's other 
service if there is no telephone number change. 

 
2To change the number at the call-forwarding location, a nonrecurring charge of $9.55 (Non-
Competitive Exchanges) and $8.85 (Competitive Exchanges) is applicable. 

3To change the number to which calls are forwarded at the request of the customer, a 
nonrecurring charge of $9.55 (Non-Competitive Exchanges) and $8.85 (Competitive 
Exchanges) is applicable. 

4To change both numbers as in (2) and (3), above, at the same time, a nonrecurring charge of 
$9.55 (Non-Competitive Exchanges) and $8.85 (Competitive Exchanges) is applicable. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I )    (CT) 
         (CT) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) (CT) 
     (CT) 

 
 

( I ) (CT) 
        (CT) 

 
 

( I ) (CT) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 3, 2004 BY:  Richard D. Lawson January 18, 2005 
 State Executive, External Affairs 
 319 Madison 
 Jefferson City, MO  65101 

May 1, 2006









General

P.S.C . MO.No. 22 Section 18

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.

	

Sixth Revised Page 13
db/a SPRINT

	

Cancels Fifth Revised Page 13

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENTAND SERVICE

N.

	

REMOTE CALL FORWARDING SERVICE (Cont'd)

3 .

	

Rates and Charges
c .

	

Directory Listings

One listing covering the exchange in which the call forwarding Central Office is
located is provided without charge . Additional Directory Listings may be obtained
under tariff rates, see Directory Listings Section of this tariff.

O .

	

LIFELINE ASSISTANCE

	

(CT)

The Lifeline Assistance Is designed to increase the availability of
telecommunications services to low-income subscribers by providing a credit on
monthly recurring local service to qualifying residential subscribers. Basic terms
and conditions are in compliance with the FCC's Order on Universal Service in Order
No. 97-157, Docket No. 96-45, which adopts the Federal-State Joint Board's
recommendation In CC Docket 96-45, which complies with the Telecommunications
Act of 1996. Specific rates are as prescribed by the Missouri Commission and are
set forth in this Tariff. Lifeline Assistance is a federal support program that provides
eligible customers with the following benefits:
a.

	

A waiver of the Federal Subscriber Line Charge.

b .

	

A federal credit of $1.75 off the customer's monthly basic local service charges.

c.

	

Awaiver of the Federal Universal Service Fund End User Charge .

	

(CT)

d.

	

A credit of $3.50provided by the State of Missouri.

	

(N)

e.

	

Asecond federal credit of$1.75 which matches 50 "/ of the state credit

	

(N)

f.

	

Toll Restriction, upon the customer's request, will be provided at no charge .

	

(CT)

9. A waiver ofthe Telephone Company's service deposit requirement If the customer
elects to receive toll blocking. However, acceptance of toll blocking services will
not be a condition for receiving service underLifeline.

h.

	

Residence Lifeline Assistance consists of the following tarfffed standard features
and optional customer elected services at the applicable rates, charges and
regulations for each feature and service provided:

(1)

	

one-Party Residence Line Rate, Including touch-tone dialing
(2)

	

One standard white page directorylisting
(3)

	

Access to DirectoryAssistance and Operator Services
(4)

	

Access to Emergency Services, including, but not limited to, 9-1-1- dialing

ISSUED:

	

EFFECTIVE :
March 31, 2005

	

BY: Richard D. Lawson

	

May l, 2005
State Executive, External Affairs

319 Madison

	

RUD
Jefferson City, MO 65101 &VPW

(CT)

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155















P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 14 
d/b/a Embarq  Cancels Third Revised Page 14 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
O. LIFELINE ASSISTANCE (Cont’d) 
 
 2. Regulations 
 

a. Lifeline Assistance is available to residential customers who are currently participating  in one of 
the following Federal assistance programs and who have been certified by the Department of 
Social Services (DDS) as economically disadvantaged: 

 
  (1) Low income assistance is available to all residential customers who demonstrate, by self 

certifying with the Telephone Company under penalty of perjury, that they are eligible for 
support by participation in: 

 
(a) Medicaid (MO HealthNet); 

    (b) Supplemental Security Income (SSI);  
    (c) Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP); 
    (d) Federal public housing assistance, or Section 8;  
    (e) Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP); 
    (f) Temporary Assistance For Needy Families (TANF);  

(g)  National School Lunch’s free lunch programs (NSL); or 
 

b. State funded Lifeline Assistance is available to customers who are currently participating in one 
of the Federal programs outline above in O.2.a.(1), or in one of the following State programs.  
Eligible disabled Missouri customers who do not participate in the above referenced Federal 
programs, but who do participate in any of the following state programs, will only receive state 
support of $3.50 per month. 

 
   (1) Disabled Assistance 
 

A disabled customer, or a dependent, is a customer who requests or received residential 
local telecommunications service and meets the eligibility requirements set forth below.  
Disabled assistance is available to all residential customers who demonstrate, by self 
certifying with the Telephone Company under penalty of perjury, that they or a dependent, 
are totally and permanently disabled or blind and receiving any of the following: 

 
(a) Federal Social Security Disability benefits; 
(b) Federal Supplemental Security income benefits; 
(c) Veterans Administration benefits; 
(d) State blind pension pursuant to Section 209.010 to 209.160, RSMo; 
(e) State aid to blind persons pursuant to Section 209.240 RSMo; or 
(f) State supplemental payments pursuant to Section 208.030, 
 RSMo Section 660.100.2 RSMo 2000. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
July 1, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry July 31, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 
 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JL-2010-0002 

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



 P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Third Revised Page 14 
d/b/a Embarq  Cancels Second Revised Page 14 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
O. LIFELINE ASSISTANCE (Cont’d) 
 
 2. Regulations 
 

a. Lifeline Assistance is available to residential customers who are currently participating  in one of 
the following Federal assistance programs and who have been certified by the Department of 
Social Services (DDS) as economically disadvantaged: 

 
  (1) Low income assistance is available to all residential customers who demonstrate, by self 

certifying with the Telephone Company under penalty of perjury, that they are eligible for 
support by participation in: 

 
(a) Medicaid (MO HealthNet); 

    (b) Supplemental Security Income (SSI);  
    (c) Food stamps; 
    (d) Federal public housing assistance, or Section 8;  
    (e) Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP); 
    (f) Temporary Assistance For Needy Families (TANF);  

(g)  National School Lunch’s free lunch programs (NSL); or 
 

b. State funded Lifeline Assistance is available to customers who are currently participating in one 
of the Federal programs outline above in O.2.a.(1), or in one of the following State programs.  
Eligible disabled Missouri customers who do not participate in the above referenced Federal 
programs, but who do participate in any of the following state programs, will only receive state 
support of $3.50 per month. 

 
   (1) Disabled Assistance 
 

A disabled customer, or a dependent, is a customer who requests or received residential 
local telecommunications service and meets the eligibility requirements set forth below.  
Disabled assistance is available to all residential customers who demonstrate, by self 
certifying with the Telephone Company under penalty of perjury, that they or a dependent, 
are totally and permanently disabled or blind and receiving any of the following: 

 
(a) Federal Social Security Disability benefits; 
(b) Federal Supplemental Security income benefits; 
(c) Veterans Administration benefits; 
(d) State blind pension pursuant to Section 209.010 to 209.160, RSMo; 
(e) State aid to blind persons pursuant to Section 209.240 RSMo; or 
(f) State supplemental payments pursuant to Section 208.030, 
 RSMo Section 660.100.2 RSMo 2000. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 27, 2009 BY: Darlene N. Terry February 26, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS 66211 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0552

CANCELLED 
July 31, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0002 



 P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 
 GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 14 (C) 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels First Revised Page 14 (C) 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
O. LIFELINE ASSISTANCE (Cont’d) 
 
 2. Regulations 
 

a. Lifeline Assistance is available to residential customers who are currently participating  in one of 
the following Federal assistance programs and who have been certified by the Department of 
Social Services (DDS) as economically disadvantaged: 

 
  (1) Low income assistance is available to all residential customers who demonstrate, by self 

certifying with the Telephone Company under penalty of perjury, that they are eligible for 
support by participation in: 

 
(a) Medicaid; 

    (b) Supplemental Security Income (SSI);  
    (c) Food stamps; 
    (d) Federal public housing assistance, or Section 8;  
    (e) Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP); 
    (f) Temporary Assistance For Needy Families (TANF);  

(g)  National School Lunch’s free lunch programs (NSL); or 
 
 
 
 

b. State funded Lifeline Assistance is available to customers who are currently participating in one 
of the Federal programs outline above in O.2.a.(1), or in one of the following State programs.  
Eligible disabled Missouri customers who do not participate in the above referenced Federal 
programs, but who do participate in any of the following state programs, will only receive state 
support of $3.50 per month. 

 
   (1) Disabled Assistance 
 

A disabled customer, or a dependent, is a customer who requests or received residential 
local telecommunications service and meets the eligibility requirements set forth below.  
Disabled assistance is available to all residential customers who demonstrate, by self 
certifying with the Telephone Company under penalty of perjury, that they or a dependent, 
are totally and permanently disabled or blind and receiving any of the following: 

 
(a) Federal Social Security Disability benefits; 
(b) Federal Supplemental Security income benefits; 
(c) Veterans Administration benefits; 
(d) State blind pension pursuant to Section 209.010 to 209.160, RSMo; 
(e) State aid to blind persons pursuant to Section 209.240 RSMo; or 
(f) State supplemental payments pursuant to Section 208.030, 
 RSMo Section 660.100.2 RSMo 2000. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 
 
 (D) 
 
 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 21, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry September 20, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

Cancelled  
February 26, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0552
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September 20, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission





P.S.C. MO.-No. 22 Section 18 
 

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

Embarq Missouri, Inc. Second Revised Page 15 (C) 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels First Revised Page 15 (C) 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 

O. LIFELINE ASSISTANCE (Cont’d) 
 
 2. Regulations (Cont’d) 
 

c. The Access Line must be in the Lifeline recipient’s name.  
 

  d. At no time shall a customer’s Lifeline rate go below zero. 
 

 e. A Lifeline customer may subscribe to any local service offering available to other 
 residence customers, except suspension of service which is not available on Lifeline 
 Assistance. 

 
 f. The applicant must have only one local exchange access line to his/her residential 
 premises or dwelling place1. 

 
 3. Obligations of the Telephone Company 

 
a. Participants in Lifeline Assistance shall not be disconnected from local service for  

non-payment of toll charges.  In addition, the Telephone Company will not deny re-
establishment of local service to customers who are eligible for Lifeline Assistance and 
have previously been disconnected for non-payment of toll charges. 

 
(1) Any Lifeline customer who has a past due balance in toll message charges will be 

automatically restricted from access to toll services until the outstanding balance is 
paid.  The Restoral of Service charge applies to Lifeline customers who message toll 
service has been restricted for non-payment.  If a Lifeline customer is toll restricted 
for a second occurrence, the Telephone Company may, at its discretion, place the 
Lifeline customer on a permanent toll restriction. 

 
b.  Partial payments that are received from Lifeline customers will first be applied to local 

service charges and then to any outstanding toll charges. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 A residential premises or dwelling place is intended to be that location where an applicant resides, even if 
such residential premises or dwelling place is only a single room. Lifeline will not be provided if the 
applicant has access to other local exchange access telephone service within the residential premises or 
dwelling place, provided/owned by himself/herself or owned/provided by others.  If, however, it can be 
determined by the Telephone Company that access to such other existing local exchange telephone 
service owned/provided by others is virtually denied, or is inaccessible to the applicant, then Lifeline 
Assistance will be provided to the applicant. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(C) 

 
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 2, 2008 BY: Darlene N. Terry November 1, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155



CANCELLED 
November 1, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission





CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 
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October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 
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Embarq Missouri, Inc. Fourth Revised Page 17 
d/b/a Embarq Cancels Third Revised Page 17 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
P. TOLL AND CASUAL DIALING RESTRICTION SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 
 2. Terms and Conditions (Cont’d) 
 
  h. Lifeline subscribers may receive Toll and Casual Dialing Restriction without paying a 

monthly or non-recurring charge. 
 
  i. Listed following are the Toll and Casual Dialing Restriction options as determined by 

the Company.  These options may be changed or new options added as determined 
appropriate by the Company.  A customer may select one of the following Toll and 
Casual Dialing Restriction options: 

 
    Option #1 1+ DDD 

0-, 0+, 00- 
01/011+DDD to numbers outside the  
 North American Numbering Plan 
Directory Assistance (411, 1411, 555-1212, 
 1-555-1212, 1-NPA-555-1212) 
101XXXX access to toll numbers 
Toll Free Code numbers (1 + 800, 1 + 888, etc.) 
N11, 500, 700, 900, 976 
(Allows 1+710 and 911 calls) 

 
    Option #2 1+ DDD 

0-, 0+, 00- 
01/011+DDD to numbers outside the  
 North American Numbering Plan 
Directory Assistance (411, 1411, 555-1212, 
 1-555-1212, 1-NPA-555-1212) 
101XXXX access to toll numbers 
N11, 500, 700, 900, 976 
(Allows toll free, 1+710 and 911 calls.) 

 
 3. Rates 
 
  Rates and charges are in addition to the established monthly and non-recurring charges 

applicable to services or equipment associated with Toll and Casual Dialing Service 
Restriction. 

 
      Nonrecurring Monthly 
       Charge Rate 
 
    Option #1  $17.25 $4.00 
 
   Option #2  $17.25  $4.00 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) 
 

( I ) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
January 20, 2009 BY:  Darlene N. Terry February 1, 2009 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155
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d/b/a Embarq Cancels Second Revised Page 17 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
P. TOLL AND CASUAL DIALING RESTRICTION SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 
 2. Terms and Conditions (Cont’d) 
 
  h. Lifeline subscribers may receive Toll and Casual Dialing Restriction without paying a 

monthly or non-recurring charge. 
 
  i. Listed following are the Toll and Casual Dialing Restriction options as determined by 

the Company.  These options may be changed or new options added as determined 
appropriate by the Company.  A customer may select one of the following Toll and 
Casual Dialing Restriction options: 

 
    Option #1 1+ DDD 

0-, 0+, 00- 
01/011+DDD to numbers outside the  
 North American Numbering Plan 
Directory Assistance (411, 1411, 555-1212, 
 1-555-1212, 1-NPA-555-1212) 
101XXXX access to toll numbers 
Toll Free Code numbers (1 + 800, 1 + 888, etc.) 
N11, 500, 700, 900, 976 
(Allows 1+710 and 911 calls) 

 
    Option #2 1+ DDD 

0-, 0+, 00- 
01/011+DDD to numbers outside the  
 North American Numbering Plan 
Directory Assistance (411, 1411, 555-1212, 
 1-555-1212, 1-NPA-555-1212) 
101XXXX access to toll numbers 
N11, 500, 700, 900, 976 
(Allows toll free, 1+710 and 911 calls.) 

 
 3. Rates 
 
  Rates and charges are in addition to the established monthly and non-recurring charges 

applicable to services or equipment associated with Toll and Casual Dialing Service 
Restriction. 

 
      Nonrecurring Monthly 
       Charge Rate 
 
    Option #1  $17.25 $2.25 
 
   Option #2  $17.25  $2.25 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(I) 
 

(I) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 3, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry January 30, 2008 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 

 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 
FILED 

Missouri Public 
Service Commision

CANCELLED 
February 1, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0528
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d/b/a Embarq Cancels First Revised Page 17 (T) 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
P. TOLL AND CASUAL DIALING RESTRICTION SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 
 2. Terms and Conditions (Cont’d) 
 
  h. Lifeline subscribers may receive Toll and Casual Dialing Restriction without paying a 

monthly or non-recurring charge. 
 
  i. Listed following are the Toll and Casual Dialing Restriction options as determined by 

the Company.  These options may be changed or new options added as determined 
appropriate by the Company.  A customer may select one of the following Toll and 
Casual Dialing Restriction options: 

 
    Option #1 1+ DDD 

0-, 0+, 00- 
01/011+DDD to numbers outside the  
 North American Numbering Plan 
Directory Assistance (411, 1411, 555-1212, 
 1-555-1212, 1-NPA-555-1212) 
101XXXX access to toll numbers 
Toll Free Code numbers (1 + 800, 1 + 888, etc.) 
N11, 500, 700, 900, 976 
(Allows 1+710 and 911 calls) 

 
    Option #2 1+ DDD 

0-, 0+, 00- 
01/011+DDD to numbers outside the  
 North American Numbering Plan 
Directory Assistance (411, 1411, 555-1212, 
 1-555-1212, 1-NPA-555-1212) 
101XXXX access to toll numbers 
N11, 500, 700, 900, 976 
(Allows toll free, 1+710 and 911 calls.) 

 
 3. Rates 
 
  Rates and charges are in addition to the established monthly and non-recurring charges 

applicable to services or equipment associated with Toll and Casual Dialing Service 
Restriction. 

 
      Nonrecurring Monthly 
       Charge Rate 
 
    Option #1  $17.25 $2.15 
 
   Option #2  $17.25  $2.15 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(T) 
 

(T) 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
August 2, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry September 1, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
January 30, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 
SPRINT MISSOURI, INC.  First Revised Page 17 
d/b/a SPRINT Cancels Original Page 17 
 

MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICE 
 
P. TOLL AND CASUAL DIALING RESTRICTION SERVICE (Cont’d) 
 
 2. Terms and Conditions (Cont’d) 
 
  h. Lifeline subscribers may receive Toll and Casual Dialing Restriction without paying a 

monthly or non-recurring charge. 
 
  i. Listed following are the Toll and Casual Dialing Restriction options as determined by 

the Company.  These options may be changed or new options added as determined 
appropriate by the Company.  A customer may select one of the following Toll and 
Casual Dialing Restriction options: 

 
    Option #1 1+ DDD 

0-, 0+, 00- 
01/011+DDD to numbers outside the  
 North American Numbering Plan 
Directory Assistance (411, 1411, 555-1212, 
 1-555-1212, 1-NPA-555-1212) 
101XXXX access to toll numbers 
Toll Free Code numbers (1 + 800, 1 + 888, etc.) 
N11, 500, 700, 900, 976 
(Allows 1+710 and 911 calls) 

 
    Option #2 1+ DDD 

0-, 0+, 00- 
01/011+DDD to numbers outside the  
 North American Numbering Plan 
Directory Assistance (411, 1411, 555-1212, 
 1-555-1212, 1-NPA-555-1212) 
101XXXX access to toll numbers 
N11, 500, 700, 900, 976 
(Allows toll free, 1+710 and 911 calls.) 

 
 3. Rates 
 
  Rates and charges are in addition to the established monthly and non-recurring charges 

applicable to services or equipment associated with Toll and Casual Dialing Service 
Restriction. 

 
      Nonrecurring Monthly 
       Charge Rate 
 
    Option #1    
    Non-Competitive Exchanges $17.25 $2.15 
  Competitive Exchanges $17.25 $2.15 
 
   Option #2   
  Non-Competitive Exchanges $17.25 $2.15 
  Competitive Exchanges $17.25 $2.15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

( I ) (CT) 
( I ) (CT) 

 
 

( I ) (CT) 
( I ) (CT) 

 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
December 3, 2004 BY:  Richard D. Lawson January 18, 2005 
 State Executive, External Affairs 
 319 Madison 
 Jefferson City, MO  65101 

CANCELLED 
September 1, 2007 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155
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Missouri Public 
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MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES 
 
S. VOICE BUSINESS CONTINUITY  
 
 1. General 

 
 a. Voice Business Continuity allows the subscriber to establish predetermined alternate 

routing plans for incoming voice traffic.  Voice Business Continuity can be used as a 
disaster recovery service.  The alternate routing plan, referred to hereafter as “Routing 
Plan,” is created by the subscriber working with a Company representative when Voice 
Business Continuity is established.  The Routing Plan is then loaded into the central 
office which serves the customer location, where it remains dormant until activated.  
This service is available with T1 based voice channel service such as ISDN-PRI II and 
Digital Trunking Service. 

 
 b. The subscriber must establish a Routing Plan for each location included in the serving 

arrangement for which traffic is to be rerouted. The Voice Business Continuity 
subscriber must then contact the Company to activate the Routing Plan(s).  This will 
route traffic to number(s) preselected by the Voice Business Continuity subscriber.  In 
order to restore the original call routing, the subscriber must contact the Company to 
deactivate the alternate routing plan. 

 
 c. Voice Business Continuity is designed to be a disaster recovery service and is not 

available for routine call routing such as after hours call forwarding.  The Company 
reserves the right to deny activation if this service is used for non-emergency situations. 

 
2. Definitions 

 
ARRANGEMENT 

 
Consists of one or more Routing Plans that have been identified by the subscriber. 

 
BACKUP NUMBER 

 
The number that calls are rerouted to when the Routing Plan is activated. 
 

REDIRECTED NUMBER 
 
Any subscriber number at the customer location included in the Routing Plan for which 
incoming calls will be rerouted when the plan is activated. 

 
ROUTING PLAN 

 
The alternate call routing plan established by the subscriber that can be activated at the 
subscriber’s request.  The Routing Plan handles any quantity of telephone numbers at 
one customer location.  Additional Routing Plans are required for each additional 
customer location. 

 

 

  
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 18, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry June 18, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211CANCELLED 

October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155
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MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES 
 
S. VOICE BUSINESS CONTINUITY (Cont’d) 
 

3. Regulations 
 

a. Voice Business Continuity is available where facilities or arrangements permit.  The 
Company has the right to deny a request due to other operational priorities or the nature 
of the request. 

 
b. The Voice Business Continuity subscriber must specify one or more primary points of 

contact and password which will be used by the Company representative to verify a 
request to activate, deactivate, or modify a subscriber’s Routing Plan. 

 
c. If the subscriber requests a Routing Plan with three or more Backup Numbers, requests 

assignment of a Redirected Number with more than one Backup Number, or requires 
that the Routing Plan handle more than twelve simultaneous calls to the Redirected 
Number, the Route Complexity Charge will apply.  A Route Complexity Charge may 
also apply for other complex scenarios as identified by the Company.  Provisioning of 
such requests is subject to approval of the Company and acceptance of the subscriber 
of the additional charge prior to provisioning by the Company. 

 
d. A subscriber must identify one Backup Number for each Redirected Number in the 

Routing Plan or one Backup Number for multiple Redirected Numbers in the Routing 
Plan. 

 
e. Upon request of the Voice Business Continuity subscriber, the Company will work with 

the subscriber to test the operation of the Routing Plan after initial establishment.  Also 
upon request by the subscriber, the Company will test normal service before initiating 
recovery from an activated Routing Plan. 

 
f. After initial establishment of the Routing Plan the subscriber may change the plan for a 

given location up to five times per contract year, at no charge.  A Plan Update Charge 
will apply for all subsequent changes.  Changes include, but are not limited to, adding or 
dropping a number or changing a Backup Number(s). 

 
g. The Voice Business Continuity subscriber is responsible for payment of usage charges 

(toll, expanded local, or other) for each call routed to a subscriber location not included 
in the same local calling area as the original subscriber location.   

 
h. Unless the Voice Business Continuity subscriber identifies a different Interexchange 

Carrier (IC) for any traffic routed to an out of LATA location, the Routing Plan will use 
their existing IC. 

 
i. This service is not eligible for Temporary Suspension of Service (Vacation Service) as 

specified in Section 34 of this Tariff. 
 

 

 
  
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 18, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry June 18, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, Kansas 66211 

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 
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MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES 
 
S. VOICE BUSINESS CONTINUITY (Cont’d) 
 

3. Regulations (Cont’d) 
 

j. Each of the Voice Business Continuity subscriber’s Redirected Numbers must reside in 
a Company central office. 

 
k. The Voice Business Continuity subscriber is responsible in ensuring that the Backup 

Number(s) have adequate facilities to support the increase in call volume. 
 
l. The activated Routing Plan will remain active until the Voice Business Continuity 

subscriber requests to have original call routing restored. 
 

4. Limitation of Liability 
 
 The following provisions apply in addition to the Limitation of Liability provisions specified 

elsewhere in this Tariff. 
 

a. Voice Business Continuity is intended to allow a subscriber to reroute incoming calls.  It 
may provide help during some network affecting problems, such as a cut cable between 
the end office and the subscriber’s location by rerouting incoming calls to an alternate 
location.  However, the Company does not guarantee the availability or reliability of 
Voice Business Continuity in the event of a network affecting disaster.  In the event of a 
network affecting disaster, Voice Business Continuity may function normally, may not 
function at all, or it may function unpredictably depending on what part of the network is 
affected and how serious the affect is. 

 
b. Activation of subscriber plans will be performed on a first come, first served basis.  

When the subscriber requests that Voice Business Continuity be activated, every effort 
will be made to activate the service as rapidly as possible.  However, the length of the 
delay between the time that the subscriber requests activation and the time that 
activation actually occurs depends on a number of factors including the number of other 
Voice Business Continuity activations being processed when a particular request is 
received as well as the network load at the time the Voice Business Continuity activation 
command is received.  In the case of an area-wide crisis, if many subscribers call at the 
same time to request service activation, those calling last may have a considerably 
longer waiting period for activation to be completed.  As a result, no representation is 
made as to the length of time it will take to implement a particular activation request. 

 

 

  
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 18, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry June 18, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
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Missouri Public 
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MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES 
 
S. VOICE BUSINESS CONTINUITY (Cont’d) 
 

4. Limitation of Liability (Cont’d) 
 

c. In no event shall the Company, nor its agents, be liable for any losses or damages of 
any kind resulting from the unavailability of its equipment or facilities or for any act, 
omission, or failure of performance by the Company, or its employees, or agents, in 
connection with this Tariff.  Neither the Company, nor its agents, shall be responsible for 
calls that cannot be completed as a result of repair or maintenance difficulties on 
Company facilities and equipment, nor on equipment owned or leased by the 
subscriber. 

 
d. Neither the Company, nor its agents, assume liability for any loss of revenues, 

increased costs, expenses, liabilities, or inconvenience experienced by the subscriber 
due to any unsatisfactory performance of Voice Business Continuity.  Further, neither 
the Company, nor its agents, shall assume any liability for consequential, indirect, or 
incidental damages. 
 

5. Restrictions 
 

A Voice Business Continuity alternate routing number cannot be a subscriber Redirected 
Number in another active routing plan within the LATA. 

 
6. Rates and Charges 

 
a. Application of Rates 

 
(1) The Voice Business Continuity Nonrecurring Charge and Monthly Rate apply for 

each Routing Plan established by the subscriber. 
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MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES 
 
S. VOICE BUSINESS CONTINUITY (Cont’d) 
 

6. Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 

a. Application of Rates (Cont’d) 
 

(2) The Route Complexity Charge may apply as deemed by the Company and is 
dependent upon the complexity of the Routing Plan.  Charges will be 
communicated to and accepted by the customer prior to establishing the Routing 
Plan. 

 
(3) A Voice Business Continuity monthly rate will apply per subscriber location based 

on the length of customer commitment will be 12, 24, 36, and 60 months.  
Subscribers who terminate prior to the expiration of the commitment period will 
incur termination charges.  Termination charges will be calculated by multiplying 
the number of months remaining in the commitment period times 50 percent of the 
applicable monthly rate for each Routing Plan prematurely disconnected. 

 
(4) The Plan Update Charge applies for subscriber-initiated changes to a Routing 

Plan in excess of the five changes allowed per contract year.  Also, a subscriber 
may incur additional charges if requested changes to the Routing Plan warrant a 
Route Complexity Charge. 

 
(5) Customers who request activation of a Routing Plan within three business days of 

establishing the service will incur a Priority Setup Request Charge, although there 
is no guarantee that the Company will meet the requested date. 

 
(6) Service Connection Charges as specified in Section 30 of this Tariff will not apply. 
 
 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
May 18, 2007 BY:  Darlene N. Terry June 18, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
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MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES 
 
S. VOICE BUSINESS CONTINUITY (Cont’d) 
 

6. Rates and Charges (Cont’d) 
 
 b. Rates 
 
  (1) Voice Business Continuity, per subscriber location 
 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 
 Rate Charge 
  
 12 month rate $65.00 $500.00 
 24 month rate 60.00 500.00 
 36 month rate 50.00 500.00 
 60 month rate 40.00 500.00 
 
  (2) Priority Setup Request Charge 
 
  Nonrecurring 
  Charge 
 
   $300.00 
 
 (3) Route Complexity Charge 
 
  Nonrecurring 
  Charge 
  
   $100.00 
 
  (4) Plan Update Charge 
 
  Nonrecurring 
  Charge 
 
   $100.00 
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MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES 
 
T. EXTENSION SERVICE 
 
 1. GENERAL 
 

An extension is an additional station instrument connected to the same circuit as the 
main station, and having the same telephone number as the main station. 

 
 2. CONDITIONS 
 

 a. Extension service may be furnished in connection with all classes and grades of 
local service except Public Telephone Service and Service Station service. 

 
 b. Mileage charges apply for each on-premise extension service outlet located over 

300 feet from the main station, and for all off-premise extension outlets.  See the 
"Explanation of Terms" Section for definition of "Premise" and Section 17 
"Mileage," of this Tariff. 

 
 c. Off-Premise extension service may be furnished at any reasonable location, 

subject to the following conditions: 
 

 (1) It is provided to Individual Line Service only. 
 
 (2) Business extensions may be located on the premises of another business 

when each party has its own separate Access Line Service. 
 
 (3) Residence extensions may be located on the Premises of another customer 

when each has their own Access Line Service. 
 
 (4) Business extensions may be located at residence locations provided there is a 

separate residence Access Line Service.  If a proprietor actually lives in his 
business establishment, a business extension will be permitted without the 
requires separate residence Access Line Service. 

 
 (5) If unusual construction of facilities is required, charges may apply in 

accordance with the "Construction and Installation Charges" section of this 
tariff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material now appearing on this page previously appeared in Section 11 on First Revised Page 1. 
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ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: 
October 12, 2007 BY: Darlene N. Terry November 11, 2007 
 Manager - Tariffs 
 5454 W. 110th Street 
 Overland Park, KS  66211 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
October 19, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
TN-2010-0086; JI-2010-0155
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